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This report will sumr.arize the progress made to date towards corrpletion
~~

of ::re-remedial activities for the Lakeview uranium mill site and in
ant cipation of initiating tne final remedial action. Updates are

C ovided on: proposed changes to the cocperative agreement; input frcm
t e Lakeview Renedial Action Acviso v Committee; status of the tekeviev
Environmental Assesscent and tne ccaceptual design presented in the draft
Remedial A:ticn Plan; the Departients recommendations to the Council on
land-use findings, proper ty acquisition and conditional approval of the
ccnceptual design f or the Remedial Action Plan.

Procosed additiert to the State of Oregon /U.S. Department of Energy
Cocaerative Agreement

The Cccperative Agreement establishes the basic mechanism through which
the stite and U.S. 00E operate in this joint venture. Initially signed
in June 1954, the state has requested that the following documents be
submitted for state concurrence and approval (as cpoosed to cnly review
and approval):

Lakeview Environmental Health and Safety Plan;
Lakeview Surveillance and Maintenance (SSM) Plan;
Lakeview Final Certification Report;
Lakeview Preliminary anc Final Design Drawings and Specifications

The U.S. DOE has indicated tnat they would be in agreement with this
request.
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. ir;u a gi #cr the Cceperative Agreement that vill cc ;cse tr.e de'.eiccmert
of a reperting program in connecticn with subcontra: tors perferning
uranium mill tailings remedial action work in Oregon. Le are proposing
that the state be provided with information regarding the number of
Oregon residents hired, the number of Oregon firms awarced subcontracts,
and the steps taken to fully and effectively publicize tne availability
of Lakeview related j3t and subcontract opportunities. The enabling
federal legislation for the project does not allow either the U.S. 00E or
Crs;cn tc require hiring of resicents or : Jbccatractors frcn the state.

Lakeview Remedial Action Advisorv Committee

An Adviscry Committee meeting was held on August 14 The agenda and
materials provided for the meeting are provided as Attachment 1. Also
attached is a copy of the local redia coverage of the meeting
(Attachment 2). Most of the items listed on the agenda are covered in
detail in this status report. One issue brought up included a discussion
of P0w this cor71ttee could effectively continue to participate in this
project over the next few years. It is envisioned that the local task
force will continue to be involved in reviewing site cesign and
construction progress and in making recommendations to the state of
Oregan, the U.S. DOE and the site construction _ manager. Examples of task
force involvement might include:

The task force will be the forum for problems associated with*

such Iccal impacts as dust control, traffic prcolems and road
deterioration, contractor employee conduct, and others.

The task force will suggest ways that the remedial action*

prograr, can be of maximum benefit to the econcric health of the
ccomunity.

The task force will act as the conduit for feedback from the*

ccncunity to the Lakeview project manager.

Status of the Environmental Assessment and the Remedial Action Plan

The U.S. DOE published the Envircr. mental Assessment for the proposed
remedial action of the Lakeview uranium mill tallings in April of this
year. Tne purpose of the assessment was to describe the proposed
remedial action and alternatives, and the envircnmental impacts of the
proposed actions. The draft Remedial Action Plan presented the
conceptual design for the final disposal site and was issued in March.
The U.S. DOE solicited and received comments on both these documents from
the State of Oregon (See Attachment 1), the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commissien (NRC), and the general public. Both the State of Oregon and ;

the NRC must concur on the design before it is final.

|
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A: : e ''a 21 Tee !ng, tne Ccun:il 'iste e: :: :: :e- s ne t v.ere ra t :ec
't" egarc to the prcpcsed remeclai action. The U.S. :]E is in the

process of finalizing the formal responses to submitted ccmments.
Attacned are the initial responses received by CDOE that for the ecst
part adcress technical concerns (Attacnment 3). We have been assured by
the U.S. DOE that responses to all comments will be forthcoming within
the next few weeks.

CCCE and the NRC uill have the primary respcnsibility t: ensure that
concerns raised with regard to the Lakeview project have been adequately
addressed and/or resolved by the U.S. DOE prior to recc: mending final
concurrence on the conceptual design. In some instances, some of the

concerns raised will require that the U.S. DOE and its contracters
conduct a limited amount of additional field tests where data is not

'rently available, and provide further cccurentatica :r evaluation
wnere necessary. The additional informaticn will primarily address such
key issues as liner requirements for the cispcsal site, surface erosion
C-"te: tion criteria for the final site ccvers and a more t crcugh

c <c:erization of background radiation levels for tne ; referred disposal
site.

Decartment Recommendations on Land Use Findincs

A preliminary report was presented to the Siting Councti at the May 31st
meeting, reviewing land use findings on the proposed remedial action for
the Lakeview site. The findings for Goal 5 of the review recommended
that additional on-site studies be conducted to determine if any plants
cn the U.S. BLM sensitive list (i.e., that are endangered, threatened, or
limited in distribution in Oregen but which are common er static cutside
Gregon) exist en the mill site or the Collins Ranch site and borrow
area. In 1984 Western Resources Development conducted literature and
site surveys of these sites that formed the basis of plant distributions
in these areas. Their reports did not confirm that any plants on the BLM
list were to be found in these areas. However, tney also recommended
that additional field studies be conducted during the growing season
(April - June). Due to the range fire that encompassed the Cellins Ranch
site during the summer of 1984, it was felt that no beneficial
information would be gained by conducting additional field surveys of
this site this year.

Censultations with he U.S. DOE and their contractors, lead us to believe
that we would not expect to encounter any of the sensitive plant species
on tnis site. The Department therefore recuests the Siting Cce'cil to
finalize the findings of the review. We believe that the propcied action

for protection of the public health, safety and the environment provide
for the greatest benefit. Should additicnal on-site work indicate there
is a possible impact on a Goal 5 resource, a program will be developed to
conserve or protect the resource and ensure ccmpliance with Goal 5.
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A :re May 31 Teeting, the Council listenec tc con: ens : hat v.ere raisea
w'ta regarc to the prescsed renedial action. The U.S. COE is in the
process of finall:'ing the formal responses to submitted comments.
Attacned are the initial responses received by 000E tnat for the most
part address technical concerns (Attachment 3). We have been assured by
the U.S. DOE that responses to all comments will be forthcoming within
the next few weeks.

CCCE and the NRC will have the primary respon:'bility :: ensure that
ccncerns raised with regard to the Lakeview project have been adequately
addressed and/or resolved by the U.S. DOE prior to recommending final
concurrence on the conceptual design. In some instances, some of the

i
concerns raised will require that the U.S. DOE and its contractors

| ccncuct a limited amcunt of additional field tests where data is not
rrently available, and provide further cccurentation er evaluation

j wnere necessary. The additional inforrraticn will primarily address such
key issues as liner requirements for the disposal site, surface erosion'

p~te: tion criter'a for the final site ccvers and a more trorough
c 2rc:erization of background radiation levels for tne preferred disposal
site.

Departnent RecoTeendations on Land Use Findings

A preliminary report was presented to the Siting Council at the May 31st
meeting, reviewing land use findings on the proposed remedial action for
the Lakeview site. The findings for Goal 5 of the review recommended
that additional cn-site studies be conducted to determine if any plants
en the U.S. BLM sensitive list (i.e., that are endangered, threatened, or
limited in distributicn in Oregen but which are common er stable outside
Cregon) exist cn the mill site or the Collins Ranch site and borrow
area. In 1984, Western Resources Development conducted literature and
site surveys of these sites that formed the basis of plant distributions
in these areas. Their reports did not ccnfirm that any plants on the BLM
list were to be found in these areas. However, tney also recomended
that additional field studies be conducted during the growing season
(April - June). Due to the range fire that encompassed the Collins Ranch
site during the surer of 1984, it was felt that no beneficial
information would be gained by conducting additional field surveys of
this site thit year.

Consultations with he U.S. DOE and their contractors, lead us to believe
that we would nct expect to encounter any of the sensitive plant species
on this site. The Department therefore recuests the Siting Corcil to
finalize the findings of the review. We believe that the propcied action
for protection of the public health, safety and the en/ironment provide
for the greatest benefit. Should additicnal on site work indicate there
is a possible impact en a Goal 5 resource, a progran will be develcped to
conserve or protect the resource and ensure templiance with Goal 5.
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As indicated earlier in this report, during review of the conceptual
design it was determined that the U.S DOE and it's centracters would be

, reauired to gatner additional infornation and provide further
| evaluation. The Department has determined that the final disposal site
j design is sound and requests the Siting Council grant provisional
; acercval of the conceptual design. The DeDartment further requests that
! tr3 2'ti ; Cc;ncii Eat:cmmittee cn *ne Lakevie'.. Re~;c'ai Actica Program

be empowered to adcpt the Remedial Action Plan in final form, upon
satisfactory resolution by the U.S. 00E of all concerns raised by thei

i Cregcn Department of Energy and the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
Final approval of the Remedial Action Plan by the Subcommittee would alsoi

be ccnditional on accuisition of the preferred final disposal site, i.e.,
,! the Collins Ranch site, as preposed in the supporting Er /ironmental

Assessment dccumentation.:

l

The Department bases its recommendation on the folicwing: the prcoosed
,

j acti0n satisfies the requirenents of the enabling feceral legislation and
J

meets the requirements of applicable Envircomental Prctection
i Regulations; tne proposed action will adequately provide for the
j protection of the public health, safety and the environrent,
.1
' It is further requested that the Siting Council give the Oregon
i Department of Energy authority to engage in negotiaticns for the
| acquisition of the Collins Ranch site as the preferred final disposal

site. Should tne State have to reinitiate the site selection orocess, it
will delay the remedial action, cost the state additicnal monies, and may
jeccardize the state's participation in the remedial action program with
the assistance of the federal government.

Staff has discussed this recommendation in some detail with Council
member Marlene Bayless Mitchell. $ince she will not be able to attend
this reeting, she dould like the Council to know that she supports staff
re::Trendations on the remedial action plan concurrence.

FM:tg
156-Ymemos (F1)
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Lakeview Remedial Action
Advisory Committee Meeting

August- 14, 1985
Meeting Time - 7:00 p.m.

Agenda

I. Activity Status Report

II. Progress Report by Sergent Hauskins & Beckwith on the
geotechnical and geochemical evaluation of the proposed
alternate site.

III. Discussion of the Draft Remedial Action Plan

A. Comments submitted by the Oregon Department of Energy
B. Proposal for a "Lakeview Site Management Plan"
C. Reccmmendations on the Draft to be presented to the Energy

Facility Siting Council

IV. Public Comment Period

The Lakeview Remedial Action Committee welccmes public comments and
suggestions relevant to matters within the Committee's jurisdiction.
This opportunity is provided to bring concerns or matters not included on
the agenda to the Committee's attention.

FM:tg
25-Sitmisc (FI)
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T0: Lakeview Advisory DATE: August 9, 1985
Committee Distribution

FROM: Felix R. Miera

SUBJECT: Lakeview Remedial Action Committee Meeting

An Advisory Committee meeting is scheduled for August 14, 1985, at the
Lake County Court House, Me orial Hall, beginning at 7:00 p.m. Enclosed
is an agenda for the meeting. As you will note, there are several
important items listed on the agenda for discussion.

Jim Erinkman of Sergant, Hauskins & Beckwith, a U.S. Department of Energy
(US COE) Contractor, will present the initial geotechnical and
geochemical data and results collected at the proposed alternate site for
final disposition of the tallings.

We would also like to discuss with you several items that deal with the
Draft Remedial Action Plan issued by the US DOE in March 1985. Attached
to this meeting announcement is a copy of our staff comments submitted on
the Draft to the US 00E for your information.

In addition, there is also attached for your review and comment, a copy
of a proposed "Lakeview Site Maragement Plan". The management plan was
recently submitted to the US 00E and will be important to the
acccmplishment of the Final Remedial Action at the site. Your input is

requested. Finally, we would like to discuss with you, the Department's
reccrr.endations to the Energy f acilitly Siting Council on the Draf t
plan. These recommendations will be made to the Council at their meeting
in Lakeview September 6tn.

FRM:tg
24-Mmemos (FI)
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July 30, 1985

Mr. John Themells
US DOE, Albuquerque Office
P0 Eox 5400
Albuquerque, NM 87115

Dear Mr. Themells:

The Oregon Department of Energy (ODOE) has reviewed the Draft Remedial
Action Plan (DRAP) prepcsed for the Lakeview Uranium mill tailings site.
These cccc:ents are in addition to those provided prinarily concerning the
draft environmental assessment, but pertaining in part to the DRAP.

Cf major concern to ODOE staff 15 the completion of the remedial action
in a timely fashion, within budget projections, and above all in a spirit
of keeping future radiation exposures as low as is reasonably achievable
(ALARA). Toward this end, I will summarize several points of general
ccccent that we wish to call out for your attention:

1. It is stated in several places in the DRAP, but has since been the
subject of reconsideration, there shall be a two foot thick, low
permeability clay liner beneath the final disposal site.

With the understanding that it is important that there be an
appropriate balance of permeability between the cap and the liner, we
feel strongly that the use of a liner is the Cr.ly way to assure
isolation of the tallings from the environtrent. Backed by our
commitment to an ALARA-based site design, you may consider this a
matter of concurrence.

2. A comprehensive site management plan, agreed to by the US DOE and the
ODOE is Oregon's only way of assuring that state funds are being
spent effectively, and that the waste isolation requested by the Act
and the ALARA philosophy is achieved. Corrcents on the latest draf t
of this management plan have been forwarded to Dave Ball of your
office.

The Oregon Department of Energy is an Equal Opportunity Employer
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Mr. Jchn Themelis j
'

j July 30. 1985 t

Page 2

I 3. We consider concurrence in the final RAP, to ce previsional. There
I shall be several steps in facility design and constructicn where
: Cregon's approval must be provided prior to.meving ahead with
j additional work. We will, after all, as the agency responsible for ;

protecting the public health and safety in this matter, must be able:
| to live with the results once remedial action is complete. These i

| points are indicated in the information sent to Dave Ball.
,

+ 4. The comments on the ORAP provided by the USNRC must be reconciled
prior to Oregon's concurrence.in the RAP. j

4

a

|
In addition to these overall comments, we have prepared specific comments i

keyed to the DRAP. I have attached these as a separate document, to this
a

i letter. Thank you for this opportunity to provide comments on the ORAP,
'we look forward to continued cooperation in this project. We would

j

especially like to thank the staff of the Jacobs-Weston technical;

assistance team for their assistance and hard work. In particular, Leon :
;

Stepp, Project Manager for Jacobs-Weston, without whose skill and effort .|

|
we would be in a much less favorable position to proceed. Should you
have any questions, or would like additional clarification on any of

a

these comments, please contact me at (503) 378-3187. ;
i
'

.

s k{ L
, ,f

; Sinc rely, .

:
-

i r

MsiT k i! ,

; David A. Stewart-Smith, Manager

!.

Radioactive Materials Program
Siting and Regulation Division ;

;
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i Oregen Departcent cf Erergy |
Co ments en the Craft R m atal Action Plan ;

. '

Lakeview. Oregon

'

Page 28 (top bullet) - Please clarify how the distinction will be made -

bet, teen contaminated and uncontaminated wood chips frcm the raffinate pend. ;
.;

1 i

Page 28 .Please provide a plan whereby the processing site and the .
,

; relocation site will be stiollized and protected from damage and erosion '

i between construction seasons.

Page 36 (5.6.1, 3rd paragraph) - Are any state or local permits required for. ,

the relocating of Hammersley Creek? How can ODOE be of assistance?
J

Page 43 (5.8.2) and Page 55 (7.2.5) - Last paragraph. Oregon must have equal< ,

; standing as the US 00E regarding availability of information and final site .

j certification. I

| Page 55 (7.2.4) - Oregon must have access to preliminary engineering drawings |
as ,iell.

i Page 56 (7.2.9) - What will be the level of US DOE audit involvement? How
1 will the State of Oregon access this information?
!

Page 57 (8.1), paragraph 2 - The State of Oregon, being the eventuali

custodlan of the disposal site must be involved as an equal partner in the$

: design of the surveillance and maintenance (S&M) program. In addition, we

j believe that there should be an option for ODOE to serve as the S&M contractor.
i

| Page 60 & 61 (9.6 & 9.8), paragraph 2 - These records and drawings should be
j available to the State as well.
!

Glossary - Designations of Radium-226 and Rn-226 - Radon-222 and Ra-222 do
not serve any clarifying purpose, and are misleading. Please correct these.

:

j Page.8-32 (B.1.3.1.), third bullet - Will there be ady confirmatory surveys
i to ascertain the degree of mixing and the usefulness of the assumption of
[

average concentration values?

| Page B-41 (B.1.3.4.) - Blending of the Radon barrier material to eliminate
pockets of sand should be a requirement; it is stated in a permissive tense.
The same blending will be necessary for the clay liner material, t;

| Page B-74 (B.3.3.2.), paragraph 2 - Is an average permeability of 1 X 10-7 a
; reasonable figure for materials considered to be clay? What will be the
! projected travel times for tallings constituents from the site as a function

,

i
i of changes in ptrmeability? Please provide this analysis, considering a range
| of 10-5 to 10-'u em/sec permeability and an assessment of the availability of

materials of this range of permeability in the Goose Lake Valley, or as a;
!

'

i trucked-in clay material. Please consider 50 , U, Ra, As and Th, and a4
"

( reasonable range of fluctuating groundwater levels. What would be the travel
j time to the edge of the 40-acre site given a reasonable range of parameters? -

i'

'i DS-5/mi
! 16-Sitmisc (02/F1)
| 07/30/85
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Discussion

Oregen is contributing significant state funding to the Lakevies remedial |

action program. Because of this, it will be necessary to commit to an
action plan guiding the expenditure of these funds. Inis plan consists

of the identification of significant points in the recedial action
process where Oregon participation and concurrence will be necessary
before work can proceed by the contractor. This management plan covers 3
time frames.

1. pre-construction prcperty acquisition and engineering.

2. construction work and health physics.

3. post-construction approval and monitoring.

Each time frame will be presented in terms of decision points to be
agreed upon by the State of Oregon before we will approve the expenditure
of state funds.

Schedule oversight, fiscal oversite and rechanism for
involvement of local advisory committee

I. Pre-Construction Property Acquisition and Engineering

Property acquisition is the responsibility of the State of Oregon.
Preparation for acquisition includes proof of title, property
appraisals, negotiation, and if necessary, condemnation proceedings.

During the pre-construction phase, several key events must be
reviewed and approved by the Oregon Department cf Energy. These

are:

1. initiation of preliminary engineering review by construction
contractor.

2. Initiation of site design engineering by ccnstruction
contractor.

3. approval of a comprehensive environmental conitoring program
to include preoperational.

4. approval of a final site design.

5. approval of construction phase health physics program.

6. approval of construction sub-contractors.
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7. approval of cqntracts for borrca materials. eater, and rights
of entry or passage.

8. approval of overall construction plan for the entire project.

In addition, Lakeview Drogram Manager will review monthly statements of
work performed and fur.ds expended by federal contractors. Any
discrepancies with.overall site action plan will be reconciled with US
DOE site manager and construction contractor site manager within 15 days
of the end of the month. It is important that the Oregen Department of
Energy maintain close communications with the UMTRA project office and
federal. contractors throughout this planning period,

t
#

II. Construction Work and Health Physics Program

The Oregon Department of Energy will maintain at least contact with
the Albuquerque office US DOE, and with the construction contractor
throughout the construction phase.

The Lakeview local task force will be involved in reviewing site
design and construction progress and in making recommendations to
the State of Oregon, the US DOE, and the construction site
manager. This includes but is not limited to:

the task force will be the forum for problems associated with*

such local impacts as dust control, traffic problems and road
deterioration, contractor employee conduct, and others.

the task force will suggest ways that the remedial action*

program can be of maximum benefit to the economic health of
the community.

The construction contractor will produce a month-by-month schedule
of work to be performed and an associated cost estimate by the
beginning of each work session.

The State of Oregon will receive monthly statements of actual work
performed and costs incurred within 15 days following the end of
the statement period.

All discrepancies between the construction plan and actual work
performed will be outlined in an attachment to the statement. In
addition, any shortfall in the monthly goals shall be rescheduled
within the same working season, and a construction plan amendment
produced to show how the work can be made up that season.

During the construction phase, several key events must be reviewod
and approved by the Oregon Department of Energy. These are:

1. approval of the month-by-month construction plan for each
construction season by April 1st. He must have 2 working
weeks to review and approve the seasonal month-by-nonth plan.

2. Initiation of construction.
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3. approval of the final excasaticn.

4. approval of final liner ccnstruction and lacement.

5. approval of site ccadition for winter construction stoppage.

6. approval of final site completion, release of existing mill
site properties for unrestricted use, and final approval of
adjacent properties clean-up.

In addition, through periodic site inspections, the quality control
of various aspects of site ccnstruction will be subject to state
review, and authority to require changes to make improvement. This
includes, but is not limited to:

dust control measures*

health physics program (Oregon Health Division)*

liner and cap material composition, condition, and placement*

nuisance issues with local residents*

111. Post Construction

The State of Oregon Department of Energy will have first
consideration as the post-construction monitoring contractor.

As the federal past-construction monitoring funding comes to a
close, a fund will be established in the state treasury. This fund
will be sufficient to provide, from the interest of the account,
for continued environmental monitoring by the State of Oregon.

DS-!:sm
0836L(dl.ft)
06/10/85
B-1-12-3
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Siting council here Sept. 6 R&rW~
~

'ODOE to recommend Collins site
By Dave Sneed Lakeview for the purynes of making tutween the cap and the hner, we would have to to paid by the State

lhe takeview wandtsu mdl a final dertsum en the tadtngs feed straigly that the une of a haar of Organ, asse See= art Snuth
ta.hngs are one step ckmer le besos rekrauca N U S. Department of is the only way to maswo ta aarm af because the U5 Car 4rena has
tekrated to the (M" hns randt este Energy has alnedy renunmended the tathngs from the envtr suneet." agreed to pay for 90 percent of the
At as Aug 14 menhag of the the Co&hns rendt site as the saad StewartEsnith. reearatha centa te the ade preferred

takeyww Rasnedial Adam Advioury grviced rekirauen site Sewart 6santh alas said et vartoiss by the USDOE.
Caramittee. David Stewart 4snith. Rew art Jtmich amid hje renun- tames a the rehrSths prDodes the Nt erred Site la the Cedms
manager of the Oregan Department amandaa m is cimaangeait spus two kate of Orogian mist apprvve este are, if the State of
of Energy's Satang and ewtema gashisena tseng resolved, arveral stage to tacthey des and Oregue cheesee the more ensuy
Regulauan Divisma, ened he is Isywever Gee of three prstnerna is construtten befare seht wwh flyan renre ette. It edl have to
ready to rerummend the Calhns er9astuun of to Onllens y. ese to started snake up the efference la amt
tenr4 site as the rekratka este for Bewart-Smite sahl be talked ''%e eda, after all, as the agency A assend ettka is to tendemn the
the tadings to Juha 8'ah owaar of the . * fa potecting the puhhc Nima property Tks. aakt

Rewart osnith wtB make tus property, and has est up a testauve and safety to une mattar, must to Stewart Smith, is an octam the
r===metatme is the ensegy .mmnunet te tain to hun etua aide se bee wuh the remuns ==, oDOE waad reter m4 to taketFaahry sitang Coneird, a grew y enpantha However, remeikal actaan to comp 6ste," emed The third km to to se back totasked by tkw State of Oregun to al ma has team Inay with erveral asewart hnidi in has letter to the the drewtag d Tbs couru of
amate drosanen surh as tadings projects he to wakang en with the USDuE artaan would put the takeview
rekretam, etwo that grew mens Artay Ourps of Engmeets and will Alae at the Aug le meeting. relarshan projart back years and
in takeview Sest e est be evadatde intd aroisad the Stewartasnith sand the string cenar drop it to the bottom of the gover-

The siting toisini is mesong in W of $syternbar, said ed has three optkes evadatde to 18 ament's fiamhng prurity hat. said
hawart asnHh if it the ODOE cannot akam e Stewartemith

Casirerning Celhns' claim for fire resermatde purthose prire with Alas et the Aug 14 mestmg. Jtm
damage restatsam, 9tewarternith Calbna But each of these has Bnnkman, e hydrogeu&ogist w,th
easd the pepse wwk la ene but saadvantages one af the fairral cerdractors
Osthan baan't yet eerseved the One of these ettkas is le camseder $srgent, Hauskins & hartwith. ga.e
dweh. Urtd he ems the sheney, rekrating the Lathnds en the Flynn a gettechnkel and geerhemeral
Onlluie etD not allow anytme en has ranch sate N flyne site has team evaluauen of the Cathas mie
greperty to de appretaals far the dustgnatsui as a escend acrogtatde Brtnkman started his reprt by
enpaastam- reinrsuon mete saying the contaminauan et the

Atens a year age, smgineses with !! the flynn e6te were eksen. tadinga _ grosent site 6e very hmite 1
the Lad nas rekrauan nedrednre he**ver, e are DRAP weidJ have Detsdatde antaminatum has
erodsntauy started a thre stuch to tw * ses g et a sisatde spread a matunum of 100 feet from
tarwed murt of CaumY property aehtumal cent and a daday to the the Ladmis pile and has pseetrated
enchahng the proprent rekratwo projart af many aumtha, said only to e very shallow level vi the
arms A law suit was fJad by Ceuuss 5tewart &muh ground

' whxt ts )mt now toes resolved N Flynn sete is aime con- Brinkman stan said the octual
Stewart 6msth said be wtll siderstdy hether away frere tathngs pelee themselves enritain the

reinmmsed the Calhna tite rely if a takettew than the Calhas sete anyt most contaminauon tad Gus is fairly
ree.r.atde prire foe the Land can to this sehuanal estance means immatale lhe nearby raffmate
esetlaut gun rekratum to that age would cast es puede contaa Irma enntammatum

N ether tumungsecy to be met mdlxm mere the sehtumal amt Csetuiusd en nest page
tefare Mewart arnith edi rerern-
mend 11e Colbre site is whether '* * '

questhou the ODOE has arteriung
the Draft Ramahal Adha Plan
(DRAM ces te sausfactorauy

, reordved
The DRAP is e emarnent drawn

up by tha USDOE and the rekreuan
enrwisc1ers stucts detaus .ae
rekration plaa Streart Smith said
be has several qureuune stund this
erumet

g uhe of thsee quedians 64 whethee
a twofont thra, low psrmeatmhty

clay luier shaa to Im'ared below thenoi esp.al .us e ion., i. ih. e;
t% DOE, Stewart aanath said there '

shmdd to
"With the immisretanding that it la j g'

kapartant that there be sa *.
apgregriate balamre of partoestahty d
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' Pege S-BAhE COUNTY EX AMi% Fit, takestee. Oregan, norsday. Aegnet it, tens

i State favors Collins site
Centmued from prevunis page
but at is sprea&ng faster, said-

16rtnkman hj,',
Cancernmg the Collms sit e,

e Ittmkman ud contammatmn of the w
| ground mater would be kept to a g- h . M f* I

g mmimurn terause the tailmgs pile }
\, woul1 tw surrounded on all sides by '

,

les p rmiabthty matenal This
would prevent almost any eater i
fror i reat heg the tailmgs
4Mtmnallv, the ester that &d e

#reach the taihngs and tenme enn #

tammated would te quickly (
8#neutrahant by the highly cartartate g (

- 6
s

nature of the linma lirinkman -

estimated contammatat mater g
would tm neutrahard by the time it g 2j
percolatet one font mio the Immg

Tallings experts
,,

no rmammg amtammatn that
mere nne reutraheed would te
&iuted try uw ester tata, to an Key figures in the Lakeview uranium mill f allings
undetasaue degree, said Brink cleanup pregut are FeHa Miera Cetth manager of the
man At the Codes site the water project and David Stewart Smith, manager radioactive
table would te at least 20 feet telo* materials program Both are with the Oregon Depar.

tment of Energy, (Emaminer photo by Dave $need)g is putdic comment permal
af the meeted, Stewart Smith was
asked ehet sec urity precautkms !demart $mith said, il passed, the the fwanc of Oregon. the lh!4
would te taken at hnth the twrent lae would not affert the labevice and the (matrurtmn ante manager
and the gropwed tallmge sitee when po)ert herause the p* eject would Dis irwtudes but is not limped to
the reboration egerstmn est shut te nearly hmahed by the time the .- 4 9,,g g.e mH he me form
doen durirs the omter montha lae came nota effett Alas the for pieme amisted adh w h

Stemart Smith said no groviewes feletal ta gislatum which govma kralimparts as dust tantrol traffs
hate yet teen made for that kmd of the takeview cleanup greject groldems amt road deterwee
securit y but must te a4 tressed specif**e that 64 to deie la federal, enntractor employee ciwuturt and
emtually rud state, standards He said this g,,,

Also en the p6 tdie enmment determmation ens made after con-
pertad. Fleewart Smith esa asked puttmg with ODOE lawyers -the task forre will suggest"

what the arrport seuld te on the Fmally, fitemart henith M esys that the temedial ac tion
tathng pre,)ert 6f a state wide what tote the takeview advianry nar am can te of masimum
mitiative peutum spmmured try committee util have durtna gge d ta the enummit health of the
BJoyd Martet oss passat rekm atwn genroes 04mrerning this cennmuruty

Martet to the director of a putdic matter, the laternew $ste At the Aug 14 meetmg timee in
interent group caued Fare laes en Mariagement l' tan reade as follows attendam e met for the first time
innard 6nd has etrrulated a stage "The 84kevice hwal task Inree Fehs it Micra. the new takevice
ennsative petition eturh would etil te involved un rewteems site pro)mt manager enth the ODtlE
relefme ts&oactive easte ta design and ennstrurtwm prngress M ers reptarco Dave Markley atm
truturte tanhngs and in makmg f oremmendauuns la formerly he'd the gesitum
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r, r: JA605S ENGINEERING GROUP INC.
t.

C L- ADVA1:CED 3YSici,'S DIVISION, ALSUCUEDCUE O.% CATIONS

53: ci ,'uc A.E ..E N E -- sact w: A.s.c.ne..t rd, Up :a e a

'h~rCJ (5:5) N -403:

August 14, 1985
.

Mr. Jchn G. Themelis
UMTRA Project Manager
U. S. Department of Energy
Uranium Mill Tailir.gs Project Office
53C1 Central Avenue, N.E., Suite 1700
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

Attention: Mark Matthews

Re: Response to NRC Comments on the
Lakeview Draf t RAP, EA (D) PSCR,
(D) DSCR
Contract No. DE-AC04-82AL14086

Dear John:

The NRC submitted comments on the Lakeview Draf t RAP and other reports in
a letter dated June 19, 1985. Attached are the TAC responses to the NRC
com: ents. Items of concern have been discussed with the NRC prior to
formalization of responses. If you have any questions concerning the
response to comments, please contact Leon Stepp of our staff or myself.

Very truly yours,
JACOBS ENGINEERING GRO'JP, INC.

,

/ '

,

hft/
~

/

RJfer Williams
Froject Manager

R'n'/LP/LS/tb

Attachment

_ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _



. - --. ._ . - . _ _ _ - - . . - . - - - _ _ _ . _ - - - _ _ _ - __ .- _ . . _ _ =

..,
.

; -

.

-
i

'
.

.

!
'

!

I f

|

.

l

1

| RESPONSE TO
1

NRC COMMENTS DATED JLAE 19, 1985;

ON

LAKEVIE4 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
i

j t.AKEV!EW (D) REME0!AL ACTION
'l

| LAKEVIEW (D) PSCR, AND

t.AKEVIEW (D) DSCR (C0U.!NS RANCH SITE)
,
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[.21 ;3ra;gon 3: S;1;n Cv:ect; ang). h, ;; 3 g 3;o :: " Gras.c-ater&
r ::ec t);n.' Please p : oce tte te: m1:a , cas ; :; .1:n a cne-tadt-:nics
racco carrier and a to foot-tnics :o pa;ted 50 1 iner are considered to .

te sufficient to protect the gecund aa*.er f rc.t ccn:rninatic, due to contam-
inant leaching through the stabilized pile.

Response

Tne key to ground-water protection is to limit net infiltration from the at-
r:spnere tnrougn the cover an d conisminated esterials . Tne cover is the
primary deterrent to leachate generation and trans: ort. Once moisture re-
distribution occurs and a dynamic equilibrium exists, water passing through
tne cover and contaminated materials will centinue to move dcwnward or seep
laterally. Therefore, a liner does not act to licit the net rate of fluid
-igration, although it may attenuate tne move tent cf some chemicals and may
cause unif orm seepage. Tne in format i on obtained *nr: ugh tne data collec-,

t i c .) and analyses should be used to:

c Determine if the present cover is adequate for gr:and-water prctection.

o If the cover is not adequate then determine an adequate cover design.

Tne technical basis will be stated in the RAP along with any final thick-
nesi changes. The data backup for all technical de:isions will be added to
tne PSCR and DSCR as appropriate.

2. Coment

Tne ORAP calls for a two-foct tnick liner in the disposal facility.
H0 wever, both the draf t 05CR and OE A co not indicate that a liner will be

used. Tnis discrepancy should be clarified.

Gesponse

Tne need for a liner in the disposal f acility is tsing evalaated. Tne fi-
nal evaluation / determination will be reflected in the R AP.

3. Co rent
I

Page 21 of :ne DEA states tnat belca-grade excavation of the disposal area
w 11 extend to aoproximately 25 feet beloa tne sef a:e. Page 35 of the
DRao states tnat depth to water at the Collins Ratch site ranges from 20
feet to 76 feet beloa- tne proposed base of tne tailings (ground water could
therefore be as close as 20 feet beneatn base of ta' lings). Page 15 of the
dra't 050R states that ground water at tne Collins R!nch site ranges from

1
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M feet to 127 feet bene e.,
'.n: vf & ' r_. : - % '^>r. e

iG s' . . - L c, * . - ~, -.
,

: .;'a te cla ifu a.

%mse

Tne 0 A reflects data and information a,311able at the time of its prepara-
'

tion in February, 1955.

Tne CRAP trd DSCR, published more recently, considered additional data.
Tne final RAP and DSCR will reflect total data collected and will be consis-
tent one with the other.

GROU'.?-W ATER C0YME'oTS: DEA

1. Covent

W e 66, paracraph 1, Page 69, paragraph __3. Tne Lakeview site pump test
swary together with tne slug test results from both the I.3'seview site and

~

Collins Ranch site were reviewed (see pages 132, 13 3, an d 134 of the draft
PSCR and page 28 of the draf t DSCR). The hydraulic conductivity values i.nd
calculated selecities are inappropriate because they were derived from in-
v511d analysis methods. None of the pump test analysis methods presented
in Table 5.4 of the draf t PSCR are valid because many of the assumptions in-
herent to these methods are violated. From the very limited geologic data
presented in the review documents, it would appear that the aquifers under-
lying the Lakeview and Collins Ranch sites are unconfined. It is therefore
recommended that the pump test data be re-evaluated, taking into account
the apparent unconfined conditions and partially penetrating wells.

2. Ccvent

Following from No. I above, the Bouwer and Rice method presents the most
representative values for K and T wnen analyzing the slug test data f rom
tne f.ak e v i ew and Collins R anch sites. Assumptions inherent to tne
S <. i oi tz k e and Hvorslev methods invalidate tneir use at these sites. Tne
giologic data presented in the review docu".ents do not support the premise
of confined or confined / leaky aquifer systems underlying these two sites.

Resconse to Comments 1 and 2 Above

Semi-confined conditions may be caused by tne presence of predominantly
clay lenses ratner than by a single well-defined stratum (Jacob, 1946).
Tnerefore, the Tnels, Ja:ob-Cooper, Hantush Cooper, and Hantush Modified
Matn0ds may be appropriate to assess the tirre-drawdo n data for the deeper
test at the Lakeview processing site. For pumo tests in highly variable de-
posits, the observed resoonses in the observation wells, completed in the
same interval as the pump well, should govern the methods used. For in-
stance, if the data plot closely fit to a gi.en tyce curve and the hydrogeo-
logic conditions reasonably suoport tne rethod of analysis, then the

2
#
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S L':s 5. 2 1 M cy.si9 rec .n u n n '. , ,*ri.e. If i n c; ? c :- I r,;.

;; ! ; f tS e ti'T e dr a,n j an Q;3 f j *, f r .: In , * ; t, ;,,,+ r,j tqe c a;;ui at;.;
,,

s;"a'ivtf is ;n :ne crcer of 10 ' !? 10 ~ , .*a W. toterval sacald be !
;

;;niicerec tc ce confired cr so i-::nfined. F:r all pep test analysis
, stnods, some assumptions will not be satisfied ir a j 'ield situation.s

| The calculations and results represented in tne t.*:V E A and RAP were checked

and some were found to be in error. Tables 1 and 2 contain tne corrected'
.

4 values of hydraulic conductivity using the Skibitske, Bouwer-Rice, and
Hvorslev Methods. For each case, the Boaner-Rice Metnod was used assuming

'

; an impermeable barrier at the base of the well and again assuming an imper-
j meable boundary at a depth of 2000 feet. In some cases using the
; Bouwer-Rice Method, two straight lines were fit to portions of the data
j set. These valu s are shown with slashes between them. The Bouwer-Rice is

c0nsidered to gise the most representative values.

' 3. Comment .

It is apparent from Tables 5.10, 5.11, 5.12, 5.13, and 5.15 (pp. 137-155)
of the draf t PSCR, that only one sample from each well was used to charac- ;

terize the ground-water quality. It is recomanded tnat additional samples
,

i be analyzed to better delineate temporal and spatial variability and to as-
! sist in determining the effects of geothermal a:tivity versus contamination
i from tne pile.
1

.

Response
1

A total of four sample sets (quarterly) will te used to adequately delin-
eate temporal and spatial variability. Tne fourth set will be collected in

! Octobe r , 1955. Tne effects of geothermal activity versus contamination for
the site have been identified with the use of stacle isotope analyses of1

I key water samples. Tnese analyses indicate tnat downgradient sulfate and
j otner dissolved solids are due primarily to the gaothermal system rather
j than the site. The results of the quarterly san 11ng and stable isotope

analyses will be included in the final PSCR and tne final RAP.;

i
'

I

t. . Coment

Altnougn a very limited amount of ground-water data is presented in the ,
1

draft DSCR, no ground-water quality evaluation for the Collins Ranch site
j is presented in the DE A. As provided in Coment No. 4 above, additional

ground-water quality data should be collected and evaluated to delineate
| the charatter of the alluvial aquifer underlying the Collins Ranch site.

Tne evaluation should take into consideration temporal and spatial variabil-'

! ity of the ground water. -

-
t

j Desconse

: Quarterly ground-water sarples will be collected at Collins Ranch to ad-
! equately delineate temporal and spatial varia:ility. Tnese data and ana-

lyses will be reported in tne 05CR and tne RAP.

!
3
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Table 1 Slug Te-* Data '
.

Lg v 01 n, r. . . i . ,.g-

i: ,).,
.

- . - - . _ - - . _ . . _ _ . _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ . . _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _

Skibitzse E ner : ice * Scaer/Ri:/ m.arslev
Well ID Date (ft/ cay) (ft/ day) (f t/diy) (ft/ day)

---

LKv01-501 8/26/84 2.3 1.6 2.4*

LKv01-502 8/24/84 0.063 0.070 0.046 0.099,, ,,

LK v01-503 9/5/84 1.023 0.702/0.362 0.499/0,257 0.595
LKV01-511 9/8/84 3.91 1.72-- --

LKv01-512 9/9/84 2.63 1.70* *

LKv01-513 9/11/S4 1.02 0.63/0.087 0.45/0.063 0.48
LK V01-514 9/12/84 0.042 0.28/0.019 0.13/0.012 0.28
LKv01-517 9/13/84 1.54 1.01* *

LK v01-518 10/5/84 * 2.70 1.88 *

LK v01-521 9/8/84 0.56 1.04/0.21 0.76/0 ,1 6 *

(K v01 -522 9/9/84 1.72 1.86 1.24 *

LK v01-523 8/29/84 1.17 0.81* *

t.K v01 -524 8/29/84 0.61 0.33 0.21 0.25
LKv01-525 9/7/84 5.38 3.71* *

LKv01-526 9/8/84 0.23 0.42 0.27 0.32
LKv01-516 9/10/S4 2.50 1.62* *

Number of
values 9 19 19 8

AritnTetic
mean 1.02 1.28 0.867 0.768

Arithmetic
standard deviation 1.21 1.36 0.930 0.831

Log mean 0.484 0.621 0.422 0.476
Standard
deviation 4.45 4.33 4.36 2.84

a Assuming impermeasle boundary at bottom of well.
, Assuming impermeable boundary at 2000 feet depth.
, Invalid

2 lines fitted.

4
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Taole I Slug Test Ja 3.
,

'. '' V . f * a * . i u D i ;r: , ' 51: c'
.

t

S <.i b i t z k e ECane' ; ice 5;...e /? ice Hvarslevr

'a'e l l I D Data (ft/ day) (ft/ day) (':/ day) (ft/c3y)

.

; LKV02-508 10/05/84 2.75 0.79 0.55 *

J LKV02-513 10/05/S4 1.38 0.47 0.34 0.67
LKV02-514 10/05/84 0.64 0.31/0.15 0.23/0.11 0.33
LKV02-515 10/05/84 1.33 0.96 1.41 :*

LKV02-516 10/03/84 0.049 0.055 0.039 0.106
Number of

values 4 6 6 4
Aritnmetic

mean 1.20 0.518 0.372 0.629
! Arithmetic
; standard

deviation 1.17 0.475 0.340 0.570
Gecnet ric
rean 0.f57 0.329 0.237 0.426

Geome t ric
sta dard
de iation 5.81 3.17 3.17 3.01

,

!
-

,

a Assuming impermeable boundary at bottom of well.
( , Assuming impermeable boundary at 2000 feet depth.

. invalid.
T.o lines fitted.

!
P

!

:

i

5

r
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*
Table 3 Summary of M V cop : I r i ' ys ,3 s *

-- . . .. - ..-..

Pumo 0:servation Analysis ,

well aell method T (ft'/ day) S K (ft/ day)-

519 503 Jacob-Cooper. 64.3 1.1 x 10-4
'

--

519 503 Hantush-Jacob 28.8 5.9 7 10-5 0.015
519 511 Jacob-Cooper 6.4 1.6 x 10-4 --

519 511 Hantush-Modified 3.7 2.3 x 10~4 7.1 x 10-3
519 521 Jacob-Cooper 57.4 1.6 x 10-3 ,,

519 521 Hantush-Jacob 41.4 2.0 x 10-3 4.9 x 10-2
Arithmetic ,

33.7 6.95 x 10* O.0237: mean --

Ari thmetic
standard4

'
,

deviation 25.4 8.64 x 10"4 0.0223--

21.7 3.24 x 10- 0.0173| Log eean --

L09
i standard

deviation 3.33 3.92 2.65--

520 504 Jacob-Cooper 96.6 2.5 x 10~4 --

520 504 Hantush-Modified 13.6 4.1 x 10-6 g,4

.| 520 512 Jacob-Cooper 95.1 6.6 x 10~4 --

: 520 512 Hantush-Jacob 90.6 8.5 x 10-4 4.3 x 10-2
520 512 Hantush-Modified 70.4 6.6 x 10-4 5.4 x 10-1
520 522 Jacob-Cooper 254 2.8 x 10-2 ,,

Arithmetici

103.4 5.07 x 10~3 2.99mean --

i Arithmetic
I standard
'

deviation 80.1 0.011 4.69--

76.6 4.69 x 10-4 0.580Log eean --

Log standard:

: deviation 2.60 17.02 14.0--

:

l

|

<

|

t

4
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1. Com ent

In Order to adequately assess tne Collir.s Rancn site against tae EPA longev-
ity req ui remen t s , addi tional information regarding the regional and site -

s;:ecific geology, seismology, and geothermal activity,'similar to tnat pro-
vided for the Lakeview site, are required. .Specifically, the DEA /DRAP
should provide a discussion of the regional and site specific geology, seis-
mology, and geothermal activity which includes tne following:

o The relationship between the regional tectonics and the site specific
structural geology.

o Tne relationship between the regional seismology and the MCE determined,

o The relationship between tne regional geothermal activity and the poten-
tial geothermal activity,

o An assessment of the potential for liquefaction at the Lakeview and
Collins Ranch sites.

Tne information required usually can be derived from a review of existing,
pertinent geologic literature. Tne information should be documented by ref-
erences to all relevant publisned and unpublished material. The UMTRA
Project document review process will be expedited if the DOE submittals con-
tain sufficient information for the reviewer to make an independent assess-
ment of the conclusions regarding the geologic suitability of the Lakeview
site and the proposed alternative site.

Response

Regional and site specific geologic, seismologic, and geomorphic studies
are discussed in the draf t Disposal Site Cnaracterization Report for the
Alternate Uranium Mill Tailings Disposal Site at Collins Ranch near
Lakeview, Oregon, along with tne Processing Site Cnaracterization Report
for tne Uranium Mill Tailings Site at La(eview, Oregon; both published and
distributed in March,1985.

GEOTECHNICAUCOVER DESIGN COMMENTS: DRAP

1. Cem ent

Page 9-17 Tne method used for correlating blow count data with shear
strengtn values should be specified. Friction angles of 38 degrees and
41.5 degrees for SM-ML materials appear someahat high, based on typical val-
ues for a silty sand as shown on Table 17.1 of Terzaghi and Peck.

7
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Response *

SlC$ Counts wefe correla*ed to SUenc'7 Aing C:g;re 19.5 f rem Pec. Hrs y
r.d Tnornburn '(copy attached). ine 3.er age bl.w. m t in tne upper fc.nc2-
tion soils was 36~ and that of tne lcxer S ardation soils was 53.
Laboratory tests were run on silt (MH) s ails fr:r Pese zanes witn resul:-
ing PHI angles of 33 degrees and 41.5 degrees. S esequent laboratory test-
ing resulted in effective PHI angles of 39.5 degrees for a silty sand with .

gravel and 36.7 degrees for a similar material c;tained from the deeper lay-
er. Based on the triaxial test data, it is considered tnat the strength
parameters selected are realistic for the materials encountered, and that
an effective PHI angle of 38 degrees is conservative and appropriate for
both layers.

Examination of the stability analyses indicates that minimum f actors of
safety were reached in circles tnat passed tnrough the upper foundation
soil (PHI = 38 ) but did not touch the deeper soil. Tne exception was the
short-term slope stability which did have a slip circle touch this "hard
bottom." However, the resulting factor of safety was 4.5. This ; review,

'

indicates that changing the PHI angle of this lexer layer from 41.5 aegrees
to 38 degrees would have no effect upon the f actors of safety obtained.
Results of these laboratory tests are attached.

.

2. Co. ment

Page B-42. Tne cover thickness calculation assumes a residual moisture
content of 16.0 percent. However, NRC staff calculations using Equation 16
of NUR EG/CR-3533 (R ogers , 1984) and grain size distribution data from
Figures 9.2 through 9.11 of the Collins Ranch 05CR, resulted in a residual
moisture content of 11.9 percent. Further, the average long-term moisture,

1 content calculated by DOE using the Rogers equation,.also was 11.9 percent.
Finally, the average in-situ moisture content for three near-surf ace (2.5
feet) soil samples from Table 9.1 of tne Collins Ranch DSCR is 12.5 per-
cent. The rationale for tne moisture content assumed in the cover tnickness
calculations should be be t ter documente d to allow independent conclusions
regarding the validity of.tne figure.<

' Response

Comparison of the gradation curves for tnis site indicates two distinct ma-
terial types, a sandy silt and a silty sand. Comparison of the test pit

f and boring logs indicates that the near surf ace soils are predominantly
silts, sandy silts, and a few clays. Tne silty sand soils are more limited
under tne site. Tne silty sand soils will not be used to construct' tne

| radon barrier or low-perme abi l ity layer , but will be removed and used for
general restoration fill.

Capillary-moisture relationship tests run on representative borrow samples
and reported in the Draft Disposal Site Cnaratterization Report for tne
Alternative Uranium Mill Tailings Disposal Site at Collins Ranch near
Lakeview, Oregon (March,1985) snow that the -2 bar moisture content ranges
from 15 percent to 24 percent witn an average of 20.9 percent. Tne -15 bar

i
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oisture content ringed Goh 11 percent to 20.z new.r .eitn an- aserage of
16.9 percent. Tne optimum maisture content for t .ese same soils ranged

I from 26.8 percent to 52 percent witn an average of t2 percent.
I

Based on the facts that the radon barrier soils will be placed at a'

; .mcisture content above cptimum, and tnat most in-sit; .cisture contents are
i above 20 percent with many above 40 percent, and also recognizing the large

difference between the - compacted moisture content and the -2 bar moisture *-

. content, a conservative long-term moisture content of 16 . percent was
! chosen. Due to the limited data associated with the study and the wide
i band of uncertainty associated with the curve fit of data, the application

and validity of Equation 16 'of NUREG/CR-3533 (Rogers, -1984) is consideredi

I q ue sti onable .
4

J 3. Comment
,

; Pace B-49. Table 6.5 of NUREG/CR-2642 indicates that a petrographic exam-
| ination of rock provides valuable information regarding the overall quality

of . the rock . Tnerefore, the evaluation of riprap quality should include a
petrographic examination. In addition, several of tne tests specified uti-

,

lize acceptance criteria which are not appropriate. As specified in Table |

j 6.2 of NUREG/CR-2642, the weight loss af ter 250 freeze-thaw cycles should i

; not exceed five percent, while values from the Schmidt impact hammer test
should exceed 40. Additionally, provide the basis for the 20 percent ~in-;

f crease in rock size to account for durability or lack thereof.
3

i

f Resoonse
!

! Because of the nature of the formation of the rock source (basalt flow),
j petrographic examination of the rock was not regarded as the most appro-

.

! priate indicator of the durability of the rock for this particular site. '

etter indications of the durability for the rock source are tne following:
)
i o Absorption Test.

'

; o Sulfate Scundness Test.
I o Specific Gravity.
! o I_os Angeles Abrasion Test.

o Schmidt Ha mer. ;

! Due to the high cost of the freeze-thaw test, it is not recommended that
i tnis test be run unless the rock is of f air to poor quality as judged by

the results of other tests. Also, the 250 cycles are excessive and is prob- |

| ably a misprint and should be 25 as suggested by AA.SHTO. To run 250 cycles !
would take 80 to 90 days which is an unacceptable amount of time.

:

i

! For the Schmidt Hammer test, it is agreed that a reading greater than 40
i should be used in the field as a quick indicator of durability. However,
! since the rock source is a basalt flow with variable durability, increasing

| the rock size by 20 percent and reducing the specification could be more re-
| alistic and would still provide a durable rock source.

!
|

>
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'4. Com ent .

o ge S-45. The rock layers on :ne top and ;ue:1;;es sr.w!d te desiane:a

.c prevent erosion due to tne inevi table concentra tion of sneet ficw dich
nill result f r om a PMP even t . A concentration of flow has not' been consid-
ered in the cesign.

.

Resocnse c

Tne founda tion , tailings, and cover materials will all be compacted in
place during construction. In ad di tion , the tailings will be " blended"
into a homogeneous soil as a result of the excavation, transportation, un-
loading, spreading, and compacting that will occur. Because of this " blend-
ing," the settlement across tne pile will be uniform. Some dif ferential
settlement will occur due to differential loading; however, this has been
calculated to be. approximately 0.05 percent (0.22 feet in 450 feet). This
settlement is considered negligible and within the tolerances of placement.
Based on the above conditions, the need to take into account -the effect of
potential flow concentration is considered annecessary in the conceptual
design.

!

SURFECE HYOR01.0GY AND EROSION COMMENTS: DRAP AND DEA

1. Ccment

Based on a review of the conceptual design presented in the RAP, there is a
major deficiency in the design of the diversion ditch -(East Ditch) that
will be constructed upstream of the remediated pile. A qualitative examina-
tion of the design indicates that the ditch can become clogged with sed-
iment and debris on a routine basis and will thus need frequent and regular
maintenance. Based on the need for such maintenance, the EPA long-term sta-
bility criteria (40 CFR Part 192) will not be met by such a design. Because
the location of the sediment buildup cannot be predicted and because the
sediment buildup could be concentrated, we conclude that flows could be|

i blocked at critical areas in the ditch, resulting in flows over the
remediated embankment. However, EPA standards could De met by one of the
following methods:

o Move .the remediated pile upstream, where little or no drainage area has
to be intercepted by a diversion ditch.

-o Design tne rock protection on the remediated pile to resist the runoff
from the additional contributing upstream drainage area.

o Design the topslope of the pile such that runoff is directed toward,;

rather than away from, the diversion ditch.

Alternately, if none of the above methods are used to resolve the problem,
additional information and analyses should be provided to document that
. blockage and sediment accumulation in tne ditch will not be a potential
problem.

|

10
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Cal:uiatior.s have varified that blockage anc se Pen: accoulaticn in tne
cit-:n nill not be a potential problem.

Tne east ditch was analyzed at four points. Velo:' ties for tne 50 ,100 ,,

.' 500-year and PMp events | ere co;r. pared aith sediment transport curves provid-
) ed in EM-1110-2-1601. The Modified Universal Soi! Loss Equation was uti- - >

: lized in order to estimate the amount of sediment expected to settle in the

! ditch. Tnese analyses show that the ditches would be scoured by storm I

i events with recurrence intervals of 50 years or greater. Supporting calcu-
lations are attached.j

i
f

2. Ccmment
'

I Based on an examination of the site and of the information provided in the

i geomorphic analyses, it appears. that significant gullying occurs in the im-
1 mediate site area. Because of this, there exists a potential for concentra- ,

tion of runoff into the diversion ditches at one o_r more points (where such
gallies would discharge flow to the ditch). It is the' efore important .to -

design the erosion protection in the ditch to resist the forces associated' >

! witn. concentrated flows which could enter the dit:h perpendicular to the
ditch alignment. It is also important tnat the design is capable of resist-1

ing the forces associated with sign _ificant energy oissipation directly in
tne ditch at a location where a potential gully could discharge into tne

~

ditch. Accordingly, the ditch design (all ditches) should be revised to ac-
' count .for the above phenomena. Provide tne bases for all assumptions and,

calculations.
!

| In addition, the geomorphic analyses indicate that head cutting of the ex-
; isting gullies and channels in the site area could be a potential problem.
! Additional erosion protection should be provided to prevent the occurrence

of head cutting and to provide transitions where the flows from the pro-
]

posed diversion ditches discharge into existing gullies and channels.
3 Accordingly, the diversion ditches and ditch transitions should be designed
i to protect the. remediated ~ pile from damage due to the erosion of existing

channels and gullies. Detailed plans of the transitional ditches should be
provided for review,

,

i
.

i
Desconse-

4

i Since tne drainage area above the east ditch is relatively' flat above
! points where flow enters the ditch peraendicular to the ditch alignment and ;

'

i since the 5:1 sideslopes would be lined witn a one-foot-thick layer of-
j erosion protection, it is not expected tnat gullies could damage the

| ditches and no additional analysis is deemed necessary.
|

Detailed plans of transitions and bends will . be provided during final,

| design,

i
:

i !
,

| 11
,

!
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3. C c-.me n t '

Car review of tne si te plan i ,di:ates tna; :ne a . r y - of :ne east di e -*

sion di tch is not conducice to long-term stabilit . in:ce are several loce-
tions where flows in the diversion ditch are cirectid *Gr 3rd the stabilized
tailings. It appears tnat eitner (1) ine di tch alir,wt snould be revised
such that flces are not directed toward the tailings at cnannel bends, or
(2) additional erosion protection should be prcaisec at those locations

.

where curvature is necessary. Revise .the design a:cordingly, and provide
that basis for all assumptions and analyses (EM-1110-2-1601 provides accept-
able guidance for deterinining increases in shear forces at channel bends).

Resoonse'

'

Preliminary analysis of two curves in the ditch was performed using equa-
tions provided in EM-1110-2-1601 (calculations are provided in the attached
calculation set). Tnis preliminary analysis indicated that no additional
treatment , is required at these bends. However, if additional analysis is
required it should be performed during final design, prior to construction.

P

4. Comment

For the east diversion ditch, it appears that peak PMF flows may have been
underestimated. Tnis is principally due to the f act :nat critical conbina-
tions of drainage areas and times of concentration were not considered.
Based on a qualitative examination of the site plan (as presented on Sheet'

11 of 20 Calculation No. 346703050313-78), it can be seen that due to the
shape of the drainage basin, there are several locations along the ditch
where the drainage area is only slightly less than the total area at the
ditch outlet, but the time of concentration (which was computed based on wa-,

tershed length) is about half the time of concentration at the ditch out-
let. This effectively doubles the peak flow in the east ditch, for
example, at a point located about 900 feet southeast of Mt. Augur.

-

Accordingly, the design calculations should be revised to reflect the most
critical combinations of drainage area and time of concentration in all the
diversion ditches. Several points along each ditch should be checked, due
to tne shape of the watersheds draining into tne ditches. In addition,
cnanges may ned to be made in the riprap design in the ditches to reflect
the increased flow rates, as applicable.

Response

Tne calculations have been revised to reflect the most critical combina-
tions of drair, age area, time of concentration, and route times (see calcula-
tions provided). Tne erosion protection has also been redesigned. Tne
peak flow at tne point located approximately 900 feet southeast of Mt.
Augur, however, was not douoled but was less tnan tne previous design flow.
Tne size of the erosion protection was determined using the exit di s -
charge, which was larger tnan the previous design flow, so that only one
0 need be specified for each ditch.

50
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5. Cc neEt
.

Our review cf tne rcci protection for the sices sf tne tailines escan;.mer,
~

indicates tnat tne average rock size (Dg) nes:s.tc be increasad. Tnis
is principally due to the f act that the rkk V ics cil be filled'witn s;il
and tnat a majority of the runoff will pass over, -atner inan nrough, tne
rock layer. inis results in an increase in tne fi: velocities wnich must.
be incorporated into the design. .

4

; For flow over a rock layer, the Stepnenson method (used for designing the
i rock on the sides) is considered to be less applicable than the Safety ,

! Factors method (which was used for the top). We conclude that the Safety
Factors method should be used in lieu of the Stephenson method, since very
little flow will pass through the rock layer. Tne rock should be resized

,

accordingly.'

I i
IResponse
!,

Acreed. Revised text will contain increased D reflect all b
changes incorporated in determining the new valub. sizes that '

Tnese changes include.

tne above, as well as the revised rainf all intensity distributions. !
r

!

5. Comment !
"

!

| Tne methodology for determining rainf all distribution and intensities, as !
'

2 given in NRC Baff Technical Position Paper WM-8201, has been superseded by
' that ' given in the recently published Hydrometeorological Report (HMR) No.

. ;

55 (March, 1984). The NRC staff no longer endorses the methodology present- t

ed in WM-8201. WM-8201 was developed for use at active uranium mill sites, .

most of which are located in Wyoming, east of the Continental Divide. At [
tne time of development of .WM-8201, reasonable guidance for rainf all distri- [
butions in that area was unavailable and/or questionable. WM-8201 was for- ,

malated -to provide that type of general guid an:e , based on Corps of i

Engineers rainf all distributions. Tne recent. publication of HMR No. 55 has ~[
indicated that certain areas in Wyoming could be subject to rainf all inten- j
sities (especially of .short duration) much greater than those given in j

WM-8210. As a result, the NRC staff intends to make appropriate modifica- '

tions to WM-8201 to reflect tne new data. f
:

I

| Tne modifications to - WM-8201 will include recommendtions to use the rain- r

' fall distribution guidance tnat is developed in the HMR tnat is appropriate
for a oiven region. Tnese modifications will te applicable to UMTRA'

Project sites in general. For the Lakeview site, .in particular, the rain- ;

fall distributions developed from HMR No. 43 should :e used, since this rep- t

resents the most current estimate' of rainf all potential for this area of I

i the United States. Further, in developing rainf all distrioutions using HMR h
No. 43, extrapolation of the data for time intervals less than 15 minutes |
will be necessary. ;

'

i

f
f

F,

I !

r
'
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Desp nse *
*

2ainfall distributicn and i . ensitin *S r : n i _, - r _ :1 na ysis e e deter-
mined using distributions develcoed 'n M U c: pro:edures snilar tc
tnose presented in HM 49. For dur ations less .or 15 minutes, the one- to
six-hcur ratio cata were incut into a :urve fi: .e :rc.iq ue and tne resalt an t
equation was used to determine distribution va l 2 3. Tne rainfall hyd ro-
graphs and all pertinent calculations nave been revised. Calculations are .

provided and tne text will be revised accordingly.

R AD0N ATTENUATION AND RADI ATION PROTECTION COMMENTS:

DEA V.I

1. Ccmment

Page 83. Based on a review of the background radiation for the Lakeview
site, it was noted that the background Th-230 concentration was omitted.
Tnus, the background Tn-230 concentration should be pr ovided for the
Lakeview site in order to complete the characterization of the site back-
ground radiological environment.

Resconse

Bendix Field Engineering Corporation (BFEC) conducted an extensive radiolog-
ical site characterization survey at the Lakeview tailings site in 1984.
Results of this study are contained in a report titled " Radiologic
Characterization of the Lake view , Oregon, Uranium Mill. Tailings ' Remedial
Action Site," published in June , - 1984, and included as Appendix B to the
Draft Processing Site Characterization Report for the Uranium Mill Tailings
Site at Lakeview, Oregon (March, 1985). This report cites the number of
soil samples analyzed for Th-230. Results indicate Tn-230 levels represen-
tative of background. In addition, the Bendix report indicates samples
were taken at five separate locations within a three-mile radius of the
Lakeview tailings' site for further background analysis. These samples will
also be analyzed for Th-230. Tne results of these lab tests will be for-
warded to the NRC when they are available.

2. Comment

Page 84 Based on a review of the Lakeview site gamma exposure rate, it
was noted that infonnation describing the distance from the pile that the
gamma rate approaches background was omitted. Tnerefore, a gamma exposure
rate isopleth for the Lakeview site should be provided.

Response

Figure 10 of tne previously referenced radiological cnaracterization report
(Appendix B to tne OSCR) indicates that gamma exposure rates greater than
18 microR/nr are primarily confined to the 255-a:re Precision Pine site,

la
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wqich incl ude s the tailings oile, evaporati;, orcs, and mill yard areas.
Gma exposure retas are below 13 r % ;/nr M c'ances tiycn:"

approxiaately 1000 feet from ea:n of t.tese trree areas.
J

1

3. Ccuent

; Page 85. Based on review of the alternate site background radiation char- -
,

' acteriz ation , it was noted that air and soil site-specific radionuclide da-'

ta were omitted. Thus, the background air and soil radionuclide
concentration for U-Nat, Ra-226, and Tn-230 should be provided for 'the
Collins Ranch and Flynn Ranch -sites.

i
t

Resoonse

Four soil samples have been collected at the Collins Ranch and Flynn Ranch '

j sites 'and are being analyzed for background levels of Ra-226, Tn-230, and -

; for natural uranium.- Results of these analyses will be forwarded .to the
i NRC when they are available.

.

4. Comment
,

i

Page 103. The footnote for Table 4.1 should reference Appendix H, not G. ;
4

1
'

'

;
t

Response .

<

l Agreed. j

h

; DEA V.II {
i:

4

'

l. Ccament
/

'
?'

.
(a) |

,

t
i Page H-7. The rjsk factor for excess f atal lung cancer, which in this

DEA is 100 x 10~ deaths per person-WLM, is used for the general popula- !

tion and for the remedial action workers. Tne Evans et al. (1981) refer- }
i ence,. which gives the primary justification for using this risk factor, !

states tnat workers are at a higher risk than the general population for [
'

equal exposures to radon daughters. A higher. risk f actor comparable to j
those recommended by UNSCEAR and used by the fRC, should be applied to the '

remedial action workers.

!
i

i Response

[
;
~ tince -the preparation of the Lakeview EA, the risk factors for excess
! health effects have even reevaluated. A review of recent work on the ef - !

fects of low level radiation- shows that tne - United . Nations Scientific !'Committee on the Effects of Atomic Radiation quoted a range of 200 to 450 x
10~ deaths per person-WLM (UNSCEAR, 1977), while the EPA in its Final ;

i

$
>
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Enviranmental Impact Statement for PeTe di al . ct ior Standards 'for Inactive,~

Uranian Processing Sites quoted 300 x 10- num per pe r s o n -M.M (E Pi,
~1931). The SEIR-III report form ul ated an age-cependent mocel (NAS, 1930)

,
' for predicting the risk of lung cancer baseo on se.'eral studies of uranium

and - fluorspar miners. Evans et al. (1981) reviewed the SEIR-III~ study,
.'' lung cancer risk estimates published by other authors, and epicemiological

i evidence. They- concluded that the most defensible upper-bound,. to the

i lifetime lung-cancer risk for the general population is 100 x 10- deaths -

'

per person-WLM. A compilation .of these and other risk f actor values is

,
shown below: <

i

I Range (x 10-6)
'

Reference deaths per person-WLM)

| UNSCEAR, 1977 200 to 450
NAS. 1980 200 to 1400
ICRP, 1981 150 to 4504

Evans et al., 1981 100
; EPA, 1982 300
i -NCRP, 1984a 100 to 200
j USNRC, 1979 360

Using the approximate medium values and ranges reported above, a value of
10-6 health effects per person-WLM will be used for both remedial300 x

~

i action workers and the general population. This results in a risk f actor
j three times higher than those values presented in the EA, Appendix H, for
i bronchial epithelgm doses due to radon daughter inhalation. The risk fac-

~

tor of 300 x 10" health effects per person-WLM is equivalent to a dose
conversion factor of approximately 15 rem per WLM (NCRP,19840).

!Comment.

:

{ (b)

Comparing total organ doses over 50 and 100 years for both workers and the
3

general population would help to clarify the difference when compared to ex-
pected background exposures rather than comparing only relative risk.

Response*

The ~ primary intent of an environmental assessment is to compare the rel-
,

ative impacts of each alternative to aid in the decision for a preferred al-'

j ternative. An estimation ~ of risk from typical background exposures to
'

compare to estimated risks from each alternative will be considered for in-

! clusion in the Remedial Action Plan.
i

2. Comment
:

; Page H-14. The MILDOS computer program utilizes area sources and actual
: meteorological data. Use of MILDOS would provide a realistic dose predic--

| tion from which general population health effects estimates could be calcu-
| lated in order to compare to the upper bound 'already ' calculated as the

worst case.:

:
,

16,
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P an e'vir ment 31 assessment, wni:n oc :.3 3; rg;:t:.e risks f r e nh o#
1" e al terr a ti . es , it i5 telieved t ha t I ne ~9 *. % OI C ; used fcr ra iological
riss asses snent is adepate wnile minimizing ti .e a"d cost f actors relative
13 tne effort req uire d by MILD 05 res. Tne risk as ses sment metaccalogy
used atte. pts to be realistic but. conservative.

"

Tne assumption referred to is one of the more conservative assumptions and
it is agreed that it would result in an overprediction. However, comments
from previous risk assessment documents in general, suggest that the method-
cl ogy used is not conservative enough. Tnerefore, DOE feels justified in

using the methodologies employed in the EA.

R; DON cTTENUATION AND RADI ATION PROTECTION C0v,MENTS:

DRAP

1. Comment

Page 8, Section 2.5, states that, when working levels are between 0.02 WL
and 0.03 WL, _the government will have the flexibility to decide if measures
snould be taken to reduce working levels. Inis is inconsistent with the
EDA standard in 40 CFR 192.12(b)(1). Tne stanoa'rd requires that a reason-

able effort be made to reduce working levels to below 0.02 WL. A decision
to take no action would constitute the application of supplemental
standards.

R e s_o_on s e

Agreed. The text will be r_evised to read as follows:

Tne standard requires tnat residual radioactive materials be removed from
buildings exceeding 0.03 WL. In cases where levels are between 0.02 and
0.03 WL, the Federal Government will have tne' flexicility to use measures
such as sealants, filtration devices, or ventilation devices to reduce con-
centrations to below 0.02 WL.

2. Comment

Page 19, Section 4.3. A statement should be added to indicate that more
vicinity properties may be identified as remedial action proceeds.

Resoonse

Agreed. Tne text will.be changed accordingly.

!
|
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3. Commnt '
-

Page 31, Se:- :n 5.5.4 Sased on re zi ttu of :ne cwer c t r.s t ru ct i o n pec-
gram, it is undear nnicn radionuclide is refererced. Ple5se clarify tnat
tnis is a cleanup lioit, and not an EP4 limit for unrestricted use.

Resocnse
.

Tne text will De changed accor_dingly.

4. Comment

Page 41. Bas ed on review of the dust control program, it appears that
cust control will depend exclusively on spraying. The DR AP should recog-
nize the possibility of extreme dust conditions and require more restric-

~

tive controls when warranted. Therefore, a specific set of criteria should
be established in order to allow reduction or stoppage of work. If such
programs are described in a separate document, tne DR A? should reference
that document.

Response

The RAP will be revised to reference the RAC Construction Safety and Health
Management Program which states as follows:

SECTION XIV - ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL and MONITORING
;

A. Environmental control and monitoring are required to ensure that radio-
active. contamination, industrial toxics, or other hazardous materials
do not disperse, by wind or water, into 'the general environment of the
s i te .

1. Boundary dust collection discs and continuous air monitors will be

an inte gral part of the RAC environmental control program. Tne
dust collection discs will be monitored on a daily basis to track
radioactive dust dispersion. Continuous air monitors. will give
montnly, quarterly, and annual results to monitor of f-site disper-
sion of particulates. Tne RAC Environmental Assessment Manager
will determine when particulates will be analyzed for gross alpha,
or wnen isotopic and elemental analyses are necessary,

2. In the event that eitner of tne above control monitors indicate an
increase approaching unacceptable levels of radioactivity subcon-
tractors may be required to take the following action: reduce vehi-
cle speeds, water dusty construction areas, and/or stop work for
extreme weather conditions. Tne site RSO in conjunction with the
site manager will determine when these measures will be necessary.

3. Water monitoring is also required to ensure no significant
degradation of potable water supplies during remedial action.
Construction activities may require modification in the event that
a contamination problem is indicated.

18
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No compliance with tne m .e req ue s t s # 11 a rescisec tnre;cn tne.

R AC- A ?ocquerque Proje:t Of# 1ce.

1 Additional site specific cor,trols will te developed anc issued by the
RAC prior to construction.

,

H

5. Cou ent# -

Page 51, Section 6.4.3. A signed statement by the employee, indicating
i tnat training was received, should be required. This statement should spec- i

'
; .ify whether oral or written tests will be given. .in addition, the super /i-

sors should be given approximately four times the amount of training thei

workers receive; for example,16 and four hours, respectively.'

:
1

I !-6. Comment

Page 56. As part of it's ORAP concurrence review, the fRC will need to
review the " Radiological Support Plan" developed by DOE's contractor with

[ the appendix applicable to Lakeview. Without this plan, we cannot evaluate r

tne. adequacy of the Environmental, Health, and Safety Plan contained in the
,

RAP, Appendix D. j

| Resoonse f
;

. !

The RAP will be revised to reference the RAC Health Physics Monitoring Plan i
2

whicn, in response to Comments 5 and 6, includes the following general :

information: ,

!

j 2.4 Health Physics Training Program !
!,

} A formal radiological training program, including discussion of the bi- |
'_

ological effects associated with exposure to ionizing radiation, shall: >

be provided to all site workers. Tne program will include discussion !

i of radiological safety procedures, emergency procedures, and instruc-
,

j tions concerning prenatal radiation exposure. Practical demonstra- [
; tions of equipment usage will be incorporated, where appropriate. j

iiterature concerning biological effects of radiation will be provided *i

to workers, as will copies of USNRC Reg. Guide 8.13, " Instructions ]i

Concerning Prenatal Radiation Exposure." ;,

i |

| All site personnel will receive formal instruction in constiJction !

! safety procedures , as per the program outlined in the RAC Safety and
i Health Management Program Plan, j

!! .

!Initial training sessions. will be aoproximately two hours in length.
: Appropriate levels of ' training will be required of workers, based on !
,

anticipated exposure levels, and upon level of management responsibil- |ity as discussed previously. Each worker shall pass a written examina . ;

tion demonstrating comprehension of the training program contents. !

Permanent records of instruction and examination results will be main- I
,

l tained by the site RSO and tne RAC, with copies forwarded to DOE upon ;

j completion of each training session.
.

! I
;

h
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!

,_|~ - . _ . _ _ . .. . . - . _ , _ - _.-.. _u, _ , , . _ ~ . - - .._.....-...--_____..m._ . - - _ _ _ _ , _ , _ . , - , - - . .



*
.

. .
,

fopics. to be consicered during tne radic!c ri : trair,ingEessions*ilit

include:

o SUMMARY OF L'MTR AP OE JECT!VES

o RAJIATION TYPES

- Beta -

- Gamma
Alpha-

o UNITS

- Roentgen
*

R ad-

- Rem
- Counts per minute, CPM

2 2Disintegration per minute per 100 cm , DPM/100 cm-

- Curie, Ci

o PROTECTION AGAINST RADIATION
_

Time (including calculation of dose and stay time)-

Distance-

- Snielding
,

o PROTECTION AGAINST CONTAMINATION

Protective clothing (including demonstration)-

- Smoking, eating, drinking in controlled areas

o BIOLOGICAL EFFECTS

- Effects of acute dose
Effects of chronic dose-

o RADIATION ZONES

- Radiation symbol and colors
Controlled area-

,

- Radiation area
- Airborne radioactive area
- Posting, physical, and administrative areas

o PERSONNEL MONITORING FOR RADI ATION

- Film or TLD badges
Self-reading dosimeters-

Exposure records-

Other types of personnel monitoring instrumentation-

o DOSE LIMITS (DOE ORDER 5480.1 A)

Whole body dose-

- Skin dose

20'
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.

- Extremity dose
- Airtorne a:ti.-ity
- Emergency dose
- NRC fonn, NRC-4

o PERSONNEL MONITORING FOR C0"TWINATION

- Survey when leaving contaminated area .

- Wnole body counting
- Bioassay

o RADIATION RECORDS

- Exposure records
- Bioassay records
- Accuracy of information

Records retention-

An appendix to the RAC Health Physics Monitoring Plan entitled Lakeview
Health Pnysics Plan will also be issued prior to start of construction.
Tnat appendix will address training and other progra9s tailored to site spe-
cific conditions.

7 Comment

Page 0-19. Due to the long biological half-lives for both Th-230 and
Ra-226, NRC considers these bioassays to not provide representative indica-
tions of employee internal exposure. Therefore, U-Nat urinalysis should be
used since it would be more sensitive and provide a more reliable indica-
tion of employee internal exposure.

Response

In evaluating analytical parameters for bioassay programs, U-nat was consid-
ered to exist in tailings in such reduced concentrations, due to the mill-
ing process, that other radionuclides may serve tetter as indicators of
internal exposure. Typically U-nat is more soluble than Tn-230 or Ra-226
in tailings, and would be more readily excreted in the urine. However, on-
ly five to 15 percent of the uranium originally in tne ore remains in the
tailings, and a wide range of solubilities exists for the radionuclides in
tne tailings due to the various milling processes employed at the 24 UMTRA
Project sites. Tnerefore, Th-230 and Ra-226 were selected as more sensi-
tive parameters for Lakeview. Tne RAC is currently considering site- by- !

site solubility determinations, and other methods cf measurement to ensure
the adequacy and validity of their bioassay prograTs. Tne RAP will refer-
ence the RAC Health Pnysics Monitoring Plan with La<eview Site Appendix for
more specifics on the Lakeview site program. .

>
>

|

i

| 8. Comment
| ,

| Page D-21. Based on a review of the respiratory orotection program, it
was noted that no provisions for an in-house work'.ri; level (WL) action lev-

,

|

!

| 21
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el were provided. A ,, in-hy;se a: tion level nu lc be definea (e.g., 0.0:
'"

h.). Thus, nnen the a:tien 'e.e! is excee:cc, an investigation t;

determine cause can be tr i g ge re d , and proper -itigative actions c an be
taken.

Response
.

Administrative limits and action levels for radiological monitoring data
such as radon progeny measurements will be established by the RAC in the
site specific Health Physics Monitoring Plan. Tne RAP will . reference the
RAC Health Pnysics Monitoring Plan with Lakeview Site Appendix for specif-
its on the Lakeview site program,

i

i

d

!
i

22
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:10 19,' Fear.d:.:in on % ] eni .%;LwL- SL':.

v.ithin whi h the sand cannot slip with g, - g/ - 3D
'

-

f

resget to the base of the footing because of = { b t N + rD (N. - 1) 19.23 f

the roughness of the base, moses downward In these equations, A., and A., are dimen.
as a unit. As it moves it displaces the adja- g.@9fes depen &g prb* eu
cent material. Consequently, the sand in manly n d. They may be evaluated by.

two symmetrical wnes a0'6dt, one of which
{ e chan, Eg.19.Emeans

. is illustrated on the left side of Fig.19 4, is ati n 19.2 demonstrates that the
subjected to xvere shearing distortions and bearing capacity of a footing on sand ss de-
s! ides outward and upward along the

"#'' I'" * ** * "'* ** 'h * b * d " * I " "
boundaries O'6d. The movement is resisted

sistance due to the we:S t of the sand belowh
by the shearing strength of the sand along the level of the footing and the frictional re-

. .

.

O'll and the we. ht of the sand tn theig sistance due to the weight of the surrounding
sliding masses. surcharge or bacif.11.

S.o completely adequate ricorous theory .

exists for calculating the ult![nate capacity . * * * N'" *"**N'*'''*"*
dry, moist, or saturated, lie withm a fairl>

of a footing under such circumstances, but nanow range. Therefore, the unit weight
satisfactory approximate sofutions have b-en f the sand u in itself not an important
obtained on the basis of various simplifying variable tn the determination of the bearing
assumptions (Terzaghi, IM3, Meyerho.r,

.

C2Pacity of a footing. However, if the sand
.

I 1955). It is assumed, as i!!ustrated on the u locand Wow tF.e fue water sdau, onh
right half of Fig.19.4, that the influence of sts submerged weight u eEcetise in pro.

.

the soil above the base level of the footing

[ can be rep!ated by a ttniform surcharge
3Dj. Theory and experiment then indicate p],',"' ,,, ,,,, ,

(that the surface of sliding consists of a y"j , . , , . ,o,., .
,

*

curved portion vc' and a straight section y| | | | | t }
'O t/10

' I
j I I It

c'b' that rises at an angle of 45' - 4 /2 with . .

the horizontal.The load g/ on the footing, i:: ::
-

the surcharge yD , and the weight li' of the I | k" i If hf , #* * ,
| | | Q/; iisliding mass all produce normal stresses

across the surface of sliding ve*b', which, in k' '' ki
turn, develop frictional shearing resistance t ::

'

; ,i
' j3

ii/ \ g jalong the surface of sliding. When the mass ( , I i i

is on the verge of sliding the resultant R of j ,7 : a -./
~- 5[ t

r ,,

the normal and shearing stresses at any ,e
!!''Y '

,

point such asf on the surface of sliding is ge.

! ! I i / '[*ginclined at the angle e to the normal to k ,\
.

the surface of sliding. The wedge Fr'b'e' [#1 | | g;,,

may be considered as a free body and its
.t f) ' I

,

{
'

equilibrium investigated to evaluate g/. *j
Various trials must be made to find the | I i

'

surface of sliding correspondmg to the least 20| /, I i
,

*

'
value of g/ that can be developed. Tnis g '. ; ;

'
'

M
'

;

! least value is designated the gtess id:imate c-
22 33 12 24 36 J! '* 41 ''

| bgcri*gCCfo:it). ,y,,,,, ,p,,,,,,( ,, p ,

The results of such studies indicate that
the gross ultimate bearing capacity may be T::tu 19 5 Curm showing the rt:stiensk:t
expressed as betw ee n be a-in g.ca pa cit y facio-s and e. a',

deter =ined by theory, and rough emp: ira
D Ne 19 I reb'ic*.sh:; bar*ttr. bearir.g capa:iti fatto" c?g/ " $31N,+ 1 /

e and vabes of ra .da d p netranon res:::a-~

Q and the r.rt sl:ir :te heavirt tapa:ity as N.
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ATTACHMENT 3
,

-
,

'

; ? JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC.
I ''

k & ADVANCED SYSTEMS DIVISION, ALSUQUERQUE OPERATIONS

5301 CEN7AL A/ENUE N E. - SUITE 1700. ALBUOJEROJE. NEW MEXICO 87108
TELEDnONE (505) 84H030

~

August 14, 1985

Mr. John G. Themelis
UMTRA Project Manager
U. S. Department of Energy
Uranium Mill Tailings Project Office
5301 Central Avenue, N.E., Suite 1700
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

Attention: Mark Matthews

Re: Response to RAC Comments on the
Lakeview Draft RAP, EA, and Collins

| Ranch DSCR

| Contract No. DE-AC04-82AL14086

|
Dear John:

The RAC submitted comments on the Lakeview Draf t RAP in a letter dated.

April 23-25, 1985. Recommended response to these comments was forwarded
to DOE by TAC letter dated July 26, 1985. Enclosed are the TAC's revised

, responses to the RAC comments which incorporate DOE recommended changes.
f If you have any questions concerning the response to comments, please

contact Leon Stepp of our staff or.myself.

Very truly yours,
JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.

g,& f'
Re ar L Williams

oject Manager

RW/LP/LS/tb

Enclosure
CC: RHopkins (M-K)

1
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ATTACHMENT A

Response to Coments
Lakeview RAP, EA, and Collins Ranch DSCR

,

RESPONSE TO M-K COMMENTS DATED APRIL 24, 1985, ON THE LAKEVIEW RAP
*

General

The Remedial Action Plan should contain a section entitled Site Design
Criteria to differentiate from actual design. The design criteria section
should list those features which are " sacred" and which are considered
essential to meet the design objectives for remedial action. These include
limitations on flood encroachment, stabilization, radon barrier thicknesses
and other essential features. These design criteria should be limited to
those items which are essential to meet the objectives or the intent of the
EPA Standards. These criteria items should not be actual design parameters;
(e.g., the size of rock or the specific slope) but should be criteria require-
ments (e.g., to ensure adequate draining and provide adequate protection from
run off). It should be left to the final design to address those criteria
items and provide calculations or empirical data to demonstrate that the
design criteria are met. These design criteria then become the key paramters
which must have NRC concurrence for any revision to those requirements and
which do not require NRC approval if the design adequately addresses meeting
those criteria. The issue of NRC review and approval of .the specific design
then becomes a separate issue.

Response

The RAP references the generic Site Design Criteria (SDC) document. The
SDC is currently being revised to reflect many of the above comments. The
conceptual design demonstrates that the remedial action can be completed to
meet the standards. The concurring agencies agree with the conceptual design
and review the detailed design material to ensure that the remedial action
remains basically the same as stated in the SDC and RAP. Any significant
changes must be concurred in by the state, NRC, ar.d DOE.

Comment

Page 22 was this page intentionally lef t blank? If so suggest it be so
marked.

Response

All UMTRA Project planning documents are prepared in accordance with the
" Format and Style for Environmental Documents, UMTRA DOE ALO-2." Page three,
first sentence of that style manual states "each chapter starts on a right-
hand (odd-numbered) page, even if the page must be left blank at the end of
the preceding chapter."

In consideration of the above convention, no supplemental " blank page"
notation will be added.

|

-1-
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Coment

Section 3.3, Page 15. It is stated that the project is in an area of
moderate to high seismic risk, associated with nomal faulting within the
region. Because the U.S. Seismic Zone Map shows the area to~ be in Zone 1
(minor risk), evidence should be presented to back up the stronger criteria ~

proposed. Suitable evidence may be included in SHB Report (1984) that has not
been received.

Response

The detailed back-up evidence requested is cont'at'ned in the Lakeview PSCR
and DSCRs. A reference notation will be added to LKV DSCR Figure 7.1 (Seismic
ri sk map). Copy cf the SH&B Seismic Report passed separately, is also
contained in the DSCR as Appendix C and in the PSCR as Appendix D.

Comment

Section 3.4, Page 16, Paragraph 3. Will arsenic-contaminated soil
beneath the tailing pile need to be removed?

Response

Yes, although there is no EPA standard for arsenic applicable to remedial
action at an inactive uranium tailings site, the remedial action needs to
eliminate any potential health hazard produced by toxic substances other than
Ra-226 in the tailings so as to restore the site for unrestricted future use.
Removal of contaminated material to a level of approximately 50 ppm arsenic
increases the required excavation depth below the tailings by one foot. The
excavation depth noted in the RAP includes removal of the arsenic-contaminated
soil beneath the tailings pile. The RAP and PSCR will be expanded as
appropriate to address this item.

Comment

Section 3.3, Page 15, Paragraph 3. Insert " processing" before site in
the first sentence.

Response

Agreed. Final text will be changed.

Comment

Section 3.4, Page 17. A background-exposure-rate traverse survey will be
perfomed and soil samples will be collected for analysis of ra:!ienuclide
content prior to remedial action.

Are these data available?

-2-
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Shallow ground water was collected from wells completed at 20 to 25 feet
below land surface and deep ground water at depths greater than 70 feet. The
attached figure clearly shows that the downgradient samples cluster with the
background, geothemal samples, indicating that the high dissolved solids
found downgradient originated from the geothemal system rather than the pond ,

leachate.

This information will be added to the LKV PSCR and RAP /SCD as applicable.

Coment

Section 4.5.2, Page 21, Paragraph 3. Is a two-foot clay liner at bottom

a firm requirement? Will not natural soils provide sufficient absorption of
leachate?

Response

The proposed two-foot layer - beneath the relocated tailings ' can ' best be
described as reworked natural, in-situ soils, rather than a clay liner. Any
sand lenses or layers would be removed. leaving a recompacted silt and clay
layer. The purposes of this layer are:

.

o To eliminate any preferential pathways for vertical transport for at
least two feet below -the pile, i.e., guarantee a uniform layer under
the pile to restrict vertical migration of leachate.

o To guarantee a uniform layer with favorable attenuation properties of
at least two-foot thickness below the pile.

In conjunction with the attenuating properties of the natural soils, the
two-foot layer should protect the ground-water resource adequately.

Additional soils-characterization data are being collected and will be
transmitted as they are evaluated. These. additional data will also be added
to the LKY DSCR and RAP as appropriate.

Comment

Section 4.5.2, Page 21, Paragraph 4. Suggest Sentence No. 3 be changed
to read, "The design slopes will provide the necessary factor of safety
against embankment-slope failure and settlement under both static and seismic
loading conditions."

Response

Disagree with the suggestion. The one vertical to five horizontal slope
is a maximum design criterion acceptable to NRC. Any other design will
require justification and separate review / approval,

i

!
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increased amount will require separate justification, review, and approval.
RAF words " dry weight" will be changed to " volume."

Cocnent
,

Section~ 5.5.3, Page 29, Paragraph 2. Water migration should be limited -

by cover rather than by a bottom liner. Natural soils will absorb leachate.

Response

.The TAC concurs and further discussions with the state on this matter are
underway.

.

Comment

Section 5.5.3, Page 31, Paragraph 3. Suggest the minimum topslope be two
to four percent to facilitate surface drainage, and the restriction of the
side slope to 5:1 be removed to permit an increase in available volume. The

| side slopes can be designed to provide the necessary factor of safety and toi

'meet erosion-protection requirements.

Response

Disagree with changing the RAP. Top and sideslopes must be determined in
order to perform slope stability, rock sizing, settlement and consolidation,;

and site drainage analysis. Slope restrictions are also included in order to
obtain NRC and state concurrence. Design outside these restrictions .will be
subject to separate justification, review, and app roval . For conceptual
design purposes, a maximum four percent topslope will be used.

Comment

| Section 5.5.4, Page 31. The proposed one-foot thick layer of silt and

! clay for the radon barrier appears to be inadequate. For placement and long-
term durability, a 1.50-foot minimum thickness should be evaluated. It is'

anticipated that a plus or minus 1.50 inches will be specif_ied for placement
tolerance.

Response .

Disagree with comment. Calculations performed in order to determine the
radon cover thickness indicated 0.5 foot would be adequate to retard radon
-diffusion. Therefore, a one-foot thickness would be adequate and would
provide any necessary factors of safety. Long-term durability will bei

! provided by a two-foot-thick erosion-protection barrier. A standard placement !

tolerance of 0.1 foot should be specified. Design changes to economize con-
! structibility thould be submitted with justification for separate review and

approval. j

;

1
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Conant

Sections 5.0 to 5.5.6. These sections were missing in the copy provided
to M-K for review' Please provide for review'

,
,

*

Response

Hissing sections have been transmitted as requested and copies included
.with this response. -

: Comment

Section 5.2, Page 23, Paragraph 2. Can rock cover be used instead of
rock soil matrix to further reduce root penetration? '

j

Response,

Rock-soil matrix, or shallow soil over the rock cover, was a desire ofa

] the local advisory group so' as to allow limited growth of grasses and
: continued grazing across the stabilized tailings. The possibility of root
1 penetration of local indigenous vegetation through the two-foot-thick rock

cover and 20-foot-thick slightly contaminated layer into the tailings is
.

considered slight and acceptable in view of anticipated future surveillance
i and maintenance plans.

Comment

j Section 5.2, Page 25, Paragraph 2. Does original -topography refer to
' topography before start of milling operations? Could the site be graded to
; provide drainage rather than be backfilled to " original topography?"

Response
|

The sentence will be changed to read "will be backfilled and graded to
promote drainage."

;

Because of the flat topography at the LKV site, excavation of con-.

taminated material will leave depressions which will require restoration fill
before grading will promote drainage. For purposes of the conceptual design,
the volume of this restoration material was estimated to be the total volume
of contaminated material less the tailings, vicinity properties material, and

! off-site windblown contamination.

Comment

Section 5.5.2, Page 29, Paragraph 1, Last Sentence. Suggest dropping
I
.

five percent limit on organics and say that organics will be limited and
( evenly distributed in the upper portion of the pile,

Response

Disagree. Five percent organics by volume is considered the maximum
allowable evenly distributed content of the stabilized embankment. Any

-6-
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For purposes of the conceptual design, a 6000-foot, one-lane access loop
was designed in order to estimate inpacts for the Environmental Assessment. A

loop was used because there is sufficient space north of the pile to have i
itraffic leave from one point and enter at another to avoid congestion.

*

It is stated in the RAP that "the Remedial Action Contractor (RAC) has |
-

the responsibility of determining the exact location and size of all con-
struction features ." Therefore, access roads can be designed in the !. .

manner that the RAC determines to be the most cost effective. Any alternate ;

design that addresses the above perceived issues will be reviewed and .

'
evaluated separately. ,

: Coment

Section 5.6.2, Page 37. Revise to state " Equipment will be monitored and
decontaminated as necessary prior to leaving the Lakeview site." Equipme.nt
may or may not tu monitored and may or may not need decontamination.

Should have a qualifier in there which states that the equipment will be i

decontaminated if necessary or as required. I

Response

Agreed. Changes will be made in the text.

Coment

Section 5.6.3, Page 37. Change "will" to "may" in referring to
provisions for laundering. Laundering may not be provided on the site.

Should state that the showers are for decontamination only.

Response

Agreed. The text will be changed.

Comment

Section 5.6.4, Page 37. Paragraph 3 Just a note for future consid-
eration. With no electricity at Collins Ranch, we are looking at a large :

generator to operate a well, pumps, etc. The statement references " portable |,

generators." Not realistic.
' '

i

Delete "by portable generators." May run power lines or some other
method. Leave it flexible. |

Response
!

Agreed. Text vill be changed.
t

.g.
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Coment

Section 5.5.4, Page 33, Last Paragraph. Suggest a rock cover instead of
a rock-soil matrix to better resist erosion and to reduce root penetration.

Response -

Rock-soil matrix, or shallow soil, was a desire of the local advisory
group so as to allow limited growth of grasses and continued grazing across
the stabilized tailings. The possibility of root penetration of local
indigenous vegetation through the two-foot-thick rock cover and 14-foot-thick
slightly contaminated layer into the tailings is considered slight and
acceptable in view of anticipated future surveillance and maintenance plans.

Comment

Section 5.5.6, Page 35, Paragraph 2. The compacted radon barrier will be
less permeable than the compacted low permeability layer to avoid the possi-
bility of the " bathtub" effect by compacting the radon barrier to a higher
density than the clay layer at the base of the tailings.

This may be impractical to achieve and control.

Recommend deleting two-foot clay liner.

Response

See response to comment on Section 4.5.2, Page 21, Paragraph 3. Further
data collection, evaluation, and discussion with state representatives on this
matter are ongoing. During construction, overcompaction of the radon barrier ,

and undercompaction of the low permeability layer should avoid a bathtub !
effect. '

Coment |

Section 5.6.1, Page 36, Paragraph 3. Why is Hammersley Creek to be
relocated? What is the requirement for this " design." !

It states, "Approximately 6000 feet of one-lane road would be constructed
for site access." Will we not have two-way traffic of heavy hauling equipment.

Response I

l
There is no requirement for relocating Hammersley Creek. However, since l

the creek flows between the tailings pile and the evaporation ponds area and I
creates extensive ponding in the southwest corner of the site during most of I
the year, it was determined that it should be relocated to flow south of the ipile (but within the site boundary) in order to facilitate excavation and

!construction activities. i

|

|

i

i

1
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' A
A borrow area containing at least 100,000 cubic yards of erosion-

protection material suitable for use on the embankment ditches and roads has
been identified.

Are appropriate sizes of rock available? Have gradations been run to
' determine quantities of various sizes that are present. *

Response

Disagree with the recomendation. The conceptual design must identify a
borrow area, test the material, and estimate the quantity of suitable material
available. This identification is essential to assessing and comparing
impacts in the environmental assessment. The identification of a "possible"
borrow site should not be considered restrictive upon the RAC.

Comment

Section 5.6.11, Page 41, Paragraph 2, First Sentence. Change "a site
security system" to " access control." The security issue is too politically
sensitive and is not the primary purpose.

Response

Agreed. Change will be made.

Comment
~

Section 5.6.11, Page 41, Paragraph 3. A waste-water treatment facility
will be installed and operated to protect against inadvertent contaminant
release during construction.

Will a waste-water treatment facility be required if Oregon State does
not consider it to be necessary?

Re:ponse

Due to the limited space and high ground-water levels associated with the
Lakeview site, it was conservatively assumed, for the conceptual design, that
a waste-water treatment plant would be useful to treat contaminated water
prior to discharge. However, if it is determined during final design that a
treatment plant is not necessary, that justification should be submitted for
review and concurrence.

Comment
i

Section 5.7, Page 43, Last Paragraph . Delete the entire paragraph. The
requirement that the Design Engineer will not proceed with detail design until
all questions regarding that aspect of the conceptual design have been re-
solved is not necessary. That is a contractural requirement between the DOE
and the RAC and should not be written into the agreements between the NRC and
the State.

'
.
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Comment

Section 5.6.4, Page 37, Paragraph 4. There is no developed water supply
) at the disposal site. Water for equipment decontamination, compaction, and

dust control on the site may be developed from an on-site well. -
.

Does this mean an on-site well exists or that one will have to be drilled?

Response

' The expected water. need is approximately 20 million gallons over an
18-month period. The average need is 25 gpm. A supply of 50 gpm should be
adequate with some on-site storage. This supply should be possible to obtain
from wells that could be developed on the site. As stated on pages D-96 and
D-102 of the LKV EA, there are at least two wells within a three-mile radius
of Site B. These wells should be investigated and the depths, diameters, and
yields identified. An evaluation of the capability of on-site wells should be
based on the results of this proposed well canvass,

f Coment

Section 5.6.5, Page 39, Last Paragraph. Delete "while maintaining one
foot of freeboard." This detail is superfluous and it may have to be two feet.

Response

Sentence will be changed to read "wh'ile maintaining a minimum of one foot
of freeboard or as required by permit."-

Coment

Section 5.6.6, Page 39, Paragraph 2. Do not limit to ion exchange?
Canonsburg is working well and is not using fon exchange:

Response
.

The limitation will be removed. It is anticipated _that the Canonsburg
unit will be used at Lakeview unless proven to be unnecessary.

Comment

Section 5.6.6, Page 40, Last Paragraph. Delete the second sentence which
. begins "Tne system will include . . ." Whether or not automatic controls are' used is superfluous. !

Response

i Agreed. Sentence will be deleted.

Comment
*

,

Section 5.6.10, Page 41. We recommend not specifically identifying the
borrow area location. It is irrelevant and can cause competition problems
later.

-10-
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based on preliminary design. A conceptual cost-estimate is based on a
conceptual design described in the Remedial Action Plan.

Response
,

*

The word preliminary will be deleted.

Comment

Table 5.2, Page 47 We strongly recommend that an appropriate
contingency be added to the table. Since this is a conceptual design and
conceptual cost-estimate, we recommend a minimum of 35 percent; and based on *

history at Canonsburg, we recommend 50-percent contingency.

Response

A contingency is built into the cost-estimate. The CAN cost-estimate
cannot be used as an example any more than the SLC or SHP cost-estimates.

Comment

Section 6.3.3, Page 50 Revise Item No. 4 to read " submit request for
variance from the design criteria of this plan to the DOE Contracting Officer
or Contracting Officer s Representative." The item as written implies the RAP
is a standard, which it is not. Because of the nature of this document, the
design criteria should be the only item specifically written for a site
requiring specific State and NRC concurrence for. revision. The conceptual
design, installation, and Health and Safety Plan considerations are all a
function of final design and the contractor or subcontractor selected. They
should not be tied down and restricted to the point where the DOE Contracting
Officer or the Contracting Officer's Representative approval is required.

Responset

Comment will be incorporated.i

Comment

Section 6.3.3, Page 50-continued. Revise Item No. 5 which states
" include the requirement for compliance with 'the plan in all applicable-

. subcontracts." The Remedial Action Plan shall not be referenced in
'

subcontracts, it must be interpreted and applied in contract language;
therefore, we recommend revising that item to read " include implementationi

requirements and procedures in all applicable subcontracts."

Response

Comment will be incorporated.

|
i

I
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Response

The RAP is the concurrence document for the remedial action, not the RAC
contract with 00E. A sentence will be added to point out the DOE /RAC
interface.

.

Coment

Section 5.8, Page 43 The first paragraph requires a Radiological
Support Plan. We recommend that the Radiological Support Plan be deleted.
There is no such requirement in any documentation to date. Monitoring surveys
are covered in. the Heal th Physics Monitoring Plan and a Site Specific
Supplement is prepared; however, no requirement for a Radiological Support
Plan currently exists in any contractual documentation.

Response

The RSP refers to Appendix C of ' the RAP. The RAC's Health Physics
Monitoring Plan is equivalent to the RSP. Lower case letters will be used in
referring to the radiological support plan in that paragraph.

Coment

Section 5.9, Page 43. The specific , numbers should be deleted from the
paragraph or disclaimer should be added stating these as preliminary dimen-
sions or that the exact dimensions will be detailed during final design. In
addition, it states .that the embankment will have a slightly convex top to
facilitate drainage. It is the RAC's recommendation that this be changed to a
requirement to design the top for drainage and allow the flexibility of either
sloping it or making a convex top. It should not be restricted to convex.
Response

The word " convex" will be eliminated and the word "approximately" added.,

Cor.nent

Section 5.9, Page 43, Paragraph 3 Monuments will be established at set
intervals designating the embankment as Federal property. What spacing of
monuments will be required? Will the property be fenced to prevent or inhibit
intrusion by humans or animals?

.,

j Response
.

The spacing is undesignated. Fencing is not considered necessary to
prevent or inhibit intrusion by humans or animals under conceptual design
conditions described for this site; however, county zoning restrictions
currently being developed may require that the area be fenced.

| Comment

| Section 5.11, Page 44. Change the reference from the preliminary
cost-estimate to conceptual cos t-estimate. A preliminary cost-estimate is'

-12-
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Coment

Section 9.0, Page 59-61, General . In general, we recommend that the
detail be deleted from this section and referred to the approved Quality
Assurance Plans for DOE and for RAC. This avoids the probler5 of detail on
issuance of daily inspection reports and other things which may be reilsed at *

any point in time.

Coment

Section 9.1, Page 59, Paragraph 2. Recommend revising the first sentence
of the paragraph to read, "The RAC shall furnish a quality test and inspection

i plan for the site which defines the health, safety, and environmental activ-
ities to be incorporated into the design and/or perfomed during construction
to ensure subcontract compliances and site certification." Delete the next to
the last sentence beginning, "For procurement." The Quality Assurance Plan is
generic in nature with specific inspection plans added for each individual
site. In accordance with the prior sentence, test and inspection requirements
shall be subject to approval by the DOE prior to the start of any physical job
site construction work.

Comment

Section 9.2, Page 59. Delete the requirement to have a meeting. Whether
a meeting is held or not, this level of detail should not be included in the
Remedial Action Plan.

In the next to the last sentence, delete the words "within 10 working
days after receipt of written notice acceptance of the Quality Assurance
Pl an. " Since a Quality Assurance Plan was written generically during 1983,

~

the list of procedures has been previously provided.

Comment

Section 9.3, Page 59. Delete the' requirement for submittal of weekly
summary inspection reports and delete the requirement for including a
statement that all samples, materials, and equipment used are in compliance
with the contract plans and specifications, except as noted in the reports.
These certifications typically do not carry any weight and are meaningless
inspections; other methodologies to ensure compliance with the contract plans
and specifications are applied.

Comment

Section 9.3, Page 60, Last Paragraph. Delete the words "and shall
furnish two legible copies of all inspection reports to the DOE." The RAC
will supply, as part of the files at the end of the Project, copies of the
Inspection Reports and all other files appropriate to each individual
subcontract.

,
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I Corraent

Section 6.4.3, Page - Si, Last Paragraph. As per J. Morley's letter to
i R. Krishnan dated October 22, 1984, the 25 percent MPC limit should be
'

referred to as an administrative warning limit only.
' -

,

p; Q' +

Response

1

.
Comment will be incorporated.i

Coment -

.Section 7.1, Page 53 Revise the next to last sentence of Paragraph 1 to
read "The RAC will provide quality assurance / quality control, prepare detailed
desian,' manage field construction activities, and provide certification data."'

;
4

: .
,

i Response !

J
,

Sentence will be revised.

Comment

; Section 7.1.b, Page 53, Item ' No. 3. Review and concurrence in final
design by the NRC should be considered. Since the NRC currently reviews and
concurs . in final design on .all the nuclear installations, ~ eliminating - their

i review -and concurrence frem these waste storage facilities appears to be'
! causing some, difficulty in getting concurrence in the Remedial Action Plan.
!- With concurrence in the final design, the review and concurrence in the RAP
| may become ouch easier.
!

Response .

F

A review step for NRC has been added. . However, the NRC is not required
' ' to concur in final design unless significant changes are made from the RAP.

J
; ; Comment'

Section 7.2.b, Page 55, Paragraph 1. The site s_pecific procedures are,

j prepared by the RAC, not DOE.'

;

Response
;

i Disagree. 'The DOE is correctly named as the responsible party.4

f' Coment
i .

j Section 7.2.7, Page 56. A DOE local Site Manager?

Response.

,

Concur. Will be revised to note DOE Site Engineer.
f

>,

| -14 -
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construction schedules " The Remedial Action Plan should certainly have been
discussed in detail prior to this date and specifics of construction methods
should not be discussed. Methods may change based on circumstances on the
site and any attempt to educate the people and lay out a rigid construction
methodology can end only in detail scrutiny and disagreement. -

,

In the following paragraph revise the last sentence to read, "This
representative will work closely with the DOE to provide information and will
meet frequently with the public throughout the construction period." Since
many of the meetings, particularly at Canonsburg, are held infomally between
site workers .and personnel living in the area who are interested in the
project, it appears that these infomal discussions should also be credited
and recognized.

Response

Comments will be incorporated.

Comment

Appendix A. Do not see a permit for altering a water course. Page 41,
Section 5.6.11, says that Hammersley Creek will be rerouted. Does this fall
within the COE area of purview?

'

Response

The COE district engineer will need to review the final design and
detemine whether a permit is required. (Clean Water Act Section 404, Dredge
and Fill Pemit)

Comment

Section B.l.l.3, Page B-1, Last Sentence. The bottom should be
constructed flat and natural settlement will provide the required slope.

Will natural settlement dependably provide slope toward interior of the
embankment to prevent seepage at the toe?

Response

The sentence, will be changed to read that the excavation bottom will be
sloped one percent toward the interior.

,

Comment
,

Section B.l .2.4a, Page B-14 to B-21. Clarification of the following
design parameters _for slope stability analysis is required:

a. ICE: Which value, 6.9 or 7.4, is proposed?

b. Qmax = 0.52 g, reduced to 0.35 g in the embankment without response
analysis.

-17 -;
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Comment

Section 9.5, Page 60. Delete the words " approved by the DOE." Specific
procedures are not currently approved by the DOE. Howeve r, the essential
requirements of the nonconformance system are approved 16 the Quality

*

Assurance Plan.

Comment

Section 9.7, Page 61. Delete the requirement to have copies of all codes
and standards on the job site. Reword to state, "The RAC shall have access to-

the applicable Quality Assurance Codes and Standards available for reference
by all personnel. The RAC shall maintain at the job site copies of all
approved for construction drawings and specifications." To require copies of
all copies and standards at each job site would be very expensive and .very
cumbersome. As long as the organization has ready reference to the documents,

~

either through the Project Office or in local libraries, it is not necessary
to have those standards on the site.

Comment

Section 9.8, Page 61 . Delete the third sentence starting, "All
variations." How as-building information is collected and recorded is a RAC
specific procedure and should not be written into a generic Remedial Action
Plan.

Delete the second half of the paragraph beginning with the words, "where
the contract specifications." This includes too much detail as to exactly how
approvals are made. These should be left to the individual detail procedures'

and are more a matter between the AE and CM portions of the RAC. The
statement at the end of the paragraph may be left to require reproducible
copies of as-built drawings.

Comment

Section 9.9, Page 61 . Delete the requirement for certificates of
compliance certifying that tested material is actually that material in-
corporated in the work. For nearly all applications, representative samples '

will be taken and will be acceptable for materials. In most cases, material
incorporated into the work would require destructive testing, which is not
acceptable in much of the work.

Response to all Section 9 Coments

Agreement has been reached with the RAC that the replacement Section 9
attached addresses all of the above comments and concerns satisfactorily.

|

Comment-
1 ,

Section 10.3, Page 64, Third Paragraph.. In the paragraph beginning with
"A Public Preconstruction Meeting" change the second sentence to read "Prin-
cipal topics of discussion will include the remedial action design and

1

1
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Proper section for note is B.1.4.lb.

Response

Reference will be corrected.
~

, ,

'
Comment

Section B.I.4.lb, Page B-48, First Paragraph, Last Sentence. Reference
is made to Section B.l.4.2. #

,

Fonnulas referenced are in Section B.l.4.1 not B.l.4.2.
!-

Response :

Reference will be corrected. !

,

Coment
.[

Section -B.1.6.3, Page B-56, Paragraph 1. Last sentence refers to Section |
B.l.6.3. '

-Proper section for reference is B.l.6.2. {

Response
,

!

Reference will be corrected.

Coment
,

i
Section C.3.2, Page C-5. Delete the specifics of excavation control

moni toring. Excavation control monitoring should be left to current pro- f

cedures and not specifically spelled out in a Remedial Action Plan. Whether !

or not in-situ monitoring devices can be proven that will work is an item left i
"up to the detailed operation. Specific approval of the State and NRC should

,

not be required if a workable methodology can be devised. |
t

Response |
Disagree with coment. The~ purpose of the section is to provide a ;

description of the methods that may be used by the participating agencies. A
careful reading of the section reveals that no specific method is disallowed. t

!
Coment !

!

Section C.3.4, Page C-6, Paragraph 1. The error limits referred to here - [
cannot realistically be met based on the error associated with the sampling i

methods. Does this error need to be quoted here, if so, then it should |
| indicate what source of error this represents, i.e., sampling statistics, |
| counting statistics of the system or both? Delete reference to this error '

limits since it has been demonstrated to bei unachievable at Canonsburg and [
Salt Lake City.

i

1

I
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c. Horizontal Seismic Coefficient 0.35 g appears to be high for-

pseudo-static analysis,

d. Soil Characteristics:
_

& = 28* for natural clay ~

C = 38* for natural silt
# = 41* for natural silty sand

All three of the above values appear to be high.

Response-
-

Both 6.9 and 7.4 represent MCE values for two identified active faults.
Through attenuation, the 6.9 MCE produces the maximum acceleration of 0.52 g
at Collins Ranch. This bedrock acceleration was reduced to a 0.35 g, ground
surface acceleration using figures developed by Seed (see Seed, 1982, rc f-
erence in the RAP). While this is a high-horizontal coefficient for pseudo-
static analysis, it is conservative and will result in a stable pile. To date
no suitable method is available to allow further reduction of the acceleration.

As for the soil strength parameters, the natural clay and natural silt
values are correct and were determined through field testing and/or laboratory
analysis or determined using accepted methodologies. Supporting data are
provided in the DSCR. Additional testing of the deeper natural silty sand
foundation soils indicates that the friction angle should be reduced to 38
degrees. An evaluation of the stability analyses performed for the RAP shows
that this change will not affect the stability numbers obtained for the-
long-term static and earthquake loading conditions.

Comment

Section B.1.2.5, Page B-29. The final disposition of clearing and
grubbing products at each site requires further consideration. In the
probable event that the five percent limit of organics in the embankment
resul ts in an excess of organics for disposition, alternative methods of
disposal should be addressed and so stated. Without benefit of more specific
information, it is currently assumed that all of the vegetation at the
tailings area is contaminated.

Response

Initial calculations show that the percent of contaminated organics is
less than five percent; however, if this percentage were to increase,
alternative methods of disposal would be evaluated. The percent organics
would not be allowed to exceed five percent due to consolidation and
settlement considerations.

Comment

Table B.l.13, Page B-47 Size increased by 20 percent for durability
(see Section B.l.5.2).

1

t
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Comment
,

!
'Section D.3.2, Page D-ll . Delete in the first sentence the words "and

occupied by a Health Physics Technician (herein and af ter referred to as a
technician) during all normal periods of ingress or egress." Verk at Canons-
burg, Salt Lake City, and Durango does not currently require full-time *

,

'

occupation by a Health Physics Technician; however, the access control point
is established.

I

Response

Agree. Changes will be made to Appendices C and D.

Coment

Section D.3.4, Subpart b, c, and d, Page D-15 and Page D-16. Equipment'

monitoring will be completed generally with B- hand held instruments. Surveys
will be counted for alpha smearable. Contamination limits are not consistent
with Section D.3.3, Page D-13.

-i

Response

Disagree with comment. As stated in the UMTRA Project Environmental,
,

Health, and Safety Plan, alpha detectors are the preferred instrumentation for
3

equipment monitoring; however, beta instruments may be used under conditions
'

where alpha monitoring would not have adequate sensitivity (e.g., if the
equipment was wet or shielded by some other means). The contamination level

1 as stated on Page D-13 of 500 dpm per 100 sq cm was a sensitivity requirement
for the instrument used.

! Comment

Section D.3.2, Page D-12, First Paragraph. Delete the entire paragraph.
The technician may or may not be maintaining the access control point full-
time and the access control log is not being used as a checklist to ensure
that all contractor personnel are out of the controlled area before closing
the access control point. The log is a listing of all untrained personnel.

,

Response

Agree. Changes.will be made in Appendices C and D.

Coment

Section D.3.2, Page D-12, Paragraph 3_. Orientation and training records,'

records of bioassay samples, and results and dosimetry issue (either TCD.or
SRD) are generally not kept by individual employee files but are kept in three1

separate files for those topics. (Same comment for previous RAPS.)

; Response -

Agree to change. A~ reference file will, be maintained at the site. These
records will be kept on file.

! -21 -
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Response

Sentence will be changed to read laboratory (analytical) error limits.

Comment -

.

Section C.3.4, Page C-7, Paragraph 1. Letter directive from J. G.
Themelis to R. E. Hopkins, indicates off-site laboratory analysis is
acceptable for final verification analyses. The letter also states that
backfilling can and .will -proceed prior to the receipt of those resul ts.
Delete entire paragraph.

. Responset

The paragraph will be revised as follows:

Samples taken in the field will be prepared and analyzed. When con-
venient, this will be done prior to backfilling. When the property is to be
backfilled prior to receiving the final analytical results, a quick field
method (that provides a high degree of assurance that the property meets
standards) will be developed and applied.

Coment

Section C.3.5, Page C-7, Paragraph 2 EPA standards do not require
verification of Alpha contamination, i.e., no limits are specified. As a
matter of good health physics practice, alpha surveys will be completed but
not necessarily for final rad verification survey packages to verify EPA
standards. Delete this paragraph from this'section. Only gama surveys, WL
surveys, and in some cases, soil results, are required for final EPA standards
verification. (Same comment given for previous RAPS.)

Response

Disagree with comment. This stated requirement is consistent with
Section 192.21f 10 CFR Part 192. The proposed limits are in accordance with
NRC Reg. Guide 1.86 and American National Standards Institute section 13.12.

Coment

Section D.2.9, Page D-8. Delete the last sentence. Quality Assurance
Procedures and record keeping methods are not provided to DOE for approval.
They are provided for information and are subject to DOE approval. The
Quality Assurance Plan is approved by DOE and specific procedures may be
disapproved; however. they are generally not submitted for approval.

Response

Disagree with comment. Do not agree that this is a significant
difference.

.
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Coment

Section D.3.2, Page D-12, Last Paragraph. Delete the first sentence or
reword. Operations at Salt Lake City and Durango do not require surveying at
the access control point before leaving a restricted area. Whether or not*

surveys are required depends on the specific circumstances and should not be -

worded so strictly that it precludes operations such as those being applied at
Salt Lake City and Durango,

Response
.

Agreed. Changes will be made in the text.

Coment

Section D.3.4, Page D-15, Subpart b. Revise this section to allow the
methodology being used at Salt Lake City and Durango, wherein vehicles would
be routinely washed and then subject to survey based on operational experience
at the site.

Response

Disagree with any revision to Section D.3.4. Paragraph 2 states that
vehicles will be decontaminated and monitored "if necessary." This allows the
recommended flexibility based on operational experience at the site.

Coment<

Section D.3.4d, Page D-16, Paragra)h 3. It is not feasible to wait for
3
'

equipment to " dry" before surveying. ;;n wet weather construction would come
to a complete hal t. Beta /gama survey equipment is used under these
conditions.

Response ,

Agreed, see previous response.

Comment

Section D.3.5, Page D-16 Delete the requirement for removing or fixingi

loose or removable contamination prior to demolition. Al so, delete the

requirement for work to be performed by experienced crews. In some cases, the
decontamination of contaminated buildings may be done by crews not having that
experience previously; however, work will be done under the direction of the
RAC. It has also been demonstrated that the dampening of the buildings will
be adequate in most cases. The experience at Canonsburg supports the fact
that dampening will adequately control release of contamination.

Response

Changes will be made in Appendices C and D.

.
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Comment t

, ,

Section D.3.5, Page D-16 cont'd. Delete the requirement for using-

i nuclear grade industrial vacuum cleaners. There is no intention to use
j -nuclear grade vacuum cleaners on this project. -

.

i Response

'

Section will be rewritten to clarify decontamination means that may be
i required.

Comment
,

Section D.3.6, Page D-17, Subpart b. Delete "and washers and dryers for
laundering protective clothing." There is no current requirement or intention

i .

to put washers and dryers on site. This service will be provided by
: subcontractors which may or may not be on the site.

Response

Agree. Changes will be made in Appendices C and D.;

! Comment

Section D.3.7a, Page D-18, Paragraph 1. TLD badges nor controls will not
be stored in a lead pig (as agreed at the April 2-3, 1984, Health, Safety, and
Environmental DOE meeting discussion).

Response

Changes will be made in Appendices C and D.

Conment
4

Section D.3.7b, Page D-18, Paragraph 2. It may not be possible to
collect urine samples from people who terminate under adverse _ conditions.

; Change to: "Every effort will be made . . ."
;

Response

Disagree. Do not consider the recommended (qualifying) change necessary.

Comment

Section D.3.Bc, Page D-22, Paragra)h 2. SCBAs should not be required for
"short-lived radon decay products." In"s should be removed from the paragraph.

Response

i Do not agree.

|
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Comment

Section D.5, Page D-25, Paragraph 4 The current RAC documents approved
by DOE do not include environmental monitoring plans for nonradioactive;

airborne particulate concentrations. Only radioactive particulates Ra-226,i

Th-230, Po-210, and Pb-210 are planned for routine analyses. Delete reference
,

'
to nonradioactive environmental measurements. (Same comment given for

j previous RAPS.)

Response
,

Do not agree. The project EH&S Plan requirements must be met.

Coment
,

Section D.5.1, Page D-25, Paragraph 2. Delete reference to " EPA
Regulations" for nonradioactive particulates analyses. These measurements are
not in any currently defined scopes of work negotiated to date for the RAC.
No comprehensive plans for nonradioactive routine monitoring exist. What EPA
regulations are being referred to?

Response

Reference 40 CFR Appendix B will be added after EPA Regulations.
:

Coment

Section D.6.3, Page D-29 Reword the paragraph to state that controls
will be placed at 6 pCi/l for a six-month average and 3 pCi/l for an annual
average.- Activities will be reviewed at any time the releases exceed .3 pCi/1,

above background and administrative action will be taken at any point where'

releases are above 6 pCi/l above background.

Response
,

Agreed. The change will be made in Appendices C and D.
:

i

|

f
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RESPONSE TO M-K COMMENTS DATED APRIL 25, 1985, ON THE LAKEVIEW EA

Comment
,

"

Table 1.1, Page 9. " Transportation Networks" 290 trips per day over
24-month period--this is impossible with average snow fall of 61 inches.

Response

In order to determine environmental impacts during the NEPA process,
certain conservative assumptions concerning truck trips, personnel require-
ments, fuel, energy, water consumption, and equipment use are made during,

preliminary conceptual designs. These estimates are made in order to provide
equitable comparisons of the alternatives under consideration and are not

,

meant to be interpreted as rigid requirements to be met by RAC.
,

Coment

Table 2.2 & 2.3, Page 30 and 31. Personnel Requirements--too high due to
winter shut down. Estimate based on 24-month construction season.

Response

; Same as previous response.

Comment

Page 126 Housing--Good possibility of more than 14 workers coming to
j town--M-K, Chem Nuclear, and maybe out of town subcontractors.
I

Response

The estimate of 14 additional workers moving to Lakeview for the remedial
action work was based on a projection of the size of the work force required
to do the job, an analysis of the skill levels and manpower available within
the Lakeview area, and consideration given to the high unemployment in Lake
County, Oregon. These estimates should be used for a comparison of each of
the alternatives and should not be considered as. absolute numbers to be met by
the RAC.

Coment
'

Section 2.5, Page 37. Second paragraph makes reference to trucks return-
ing from the Collins Ranch site hauling radon fill to the existing mill site.

This would mean having to wash the truck beds at the Collins Ranch site
instead of just tarping them. Table 1.1 uses an average of 290 trips per day
to the site. Washing the beds of 290 trucks per day would generate a large
quantity of contaminated wash water. Where would that go? Would you need
another water treatment plant? Is there that much water available?

Response

The trucks would have to be empty of tailings prior to . loading with
backfill. Washing may not be required.4

-25-
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RESPONSE TO M-K COMMENTS DATED APRIL 23, 1985, ON THE COLLINS RANCH DSCR

Coment
_

._Section 8.0, Tailings. Figures 8.13 through 8.16, Pages 76 through 79,
are illegible as reproduced.

Response

Figures have been redrafted and passed separately. New figures will
appear in Final Collins Ranch DSCR.

Comment

Section 5.0, Ground Water. Ground-water level data collected from
monitoring wells, continuing from February, 1985, should be transmitted as
available for MXE design information,

j Response

Ground-water. level data are collected bi-weekly at the Collins Ranch
site. This infomation. will - be transmitted to M-K routinely as it becomes
available.

Coment
J

_Section 3.0, Land Survey Data. In order to proceed with design, which<

status is active, we request that ground survey work be accomplished as soon
as possible, as well as any further proposed soil-testing work (the report
states completion within six months).

Response
.

'

Coordinates for well locations and the legal description of the site will
be transmitted as they become available and will be included in the DSCR.1

i Coment

Figure 7. 4 , Page 51 . Last line should read 9. 5 '-10. 6 ' instead of
95'-106', i

Response

The figure has been redrafted. The new figure will appear in Final
; Collins Ranch DSCR.
:

i Coment
i
; Figure 7.6, Page 53, Paragraph. Last line should read 507 instead of 505.
'

Response

The figure has been redraf ted. The new figure will appear in the Final
Collins Ranch DSCR.

-26-
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as * *
Comment

t

i. Table 9.3, Page 117. Test pit numbers should be 805 and 806 instead of
. 505 and 506

,

Response *

1

Test pit numbers have been corrected.;

,

Coment

Table 9.7, Page 121. Test pit numbers should be 805 and 806 instead of.

( 505 and 506

; Response
!

j Test pit numbers have been corrected.

Coment

Section -3.2, Page 6 Is land acquisition in progress? What is 'such
schedule?

,

Response

| Acquisition of site land must follow the land survey program (see
response to Section 3.0, Land Survey Data).

| Comment
!

i Section 3.5, Page 6 Is survey work in progress? What is such schedule?

Response4

(See response to Section 3.0, Land Survey Data.)

: Comment

Section 4.4, Pages 8,9 Is environmental characterization program in
progress? What is the schedule for these?

Responsej
,

A gamma exposure rate traverse was completed and soil samples were
gathered as part of a field data acquisition program conducted at Collins:

'

Ranch in May,1985. Soils were analyzed for Ra-226 and Thorium-230. These
laboratory analyses will be transmitted as they become available. All results
will be incorporated into the Final Collins Ranch DSCR.

!
' Coment

. Section 5.5, Page 21 . Are investigations and additional data being
| acquired for areas where uncertainties remain?
!

!

j -27-
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** contract. 'The reports of inspection shall cover all work placement sub-*

i

, g,egont to the previous report and shall be verified by the RAC's designat ,
ed @ representative.

9.4 KEASURING AND TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION AND CONTROL

! The RAC shall provide measuring and test equipment having the preci-
. sion and accuracy needed to establish conformance with specified quality *

! requirements. Calibrations shall be in accordance with nationally recog-
nized standards. The RAC shall identify procedural systems for test equip-,

ment calibration and recall.
I

i

9.5 NONCONFORMANCES
.i

A nonconformance and change procedural system shall be developed by
the RAC and approved by the DOE.

9.6 RECORDS CONTROL

The RAC shall be responsible for generation, retention, and retrieval
of legible records which provide objective evidence of conformance to the

i specified quality requirements. These records shall be considered valid
only if they are completed and signed or otherwise authenticated and dated
by authorized personnel . These records should include, but are not limit--

ed to:
|
I o Radionuclides in soil data,

o Air monitoring data.
o Design review files.

.

,

o Water contaminant analysis.
o Personnel radiation exposure data.

| o As-built drawings.
| o Test and inspection reports.

o Engineering specifications.'

: o Material certifications.
| o Certificates of compliance.
; o Reports and corrective action requests.
' o Operating procedures,
.

All records shall be available to the DOE for review upon request.
! All personnel radiation exposure records shall be ' turned over to DOE upon'

completion of the site remedial action,

i

9.7 CODES AND STANDARDS

The RAC shall have on the job site, no later than three weeks af ter
site mobilization, the applicable quality assurance codes and standards
available for ready reference by all personnel. The RAC shall maintain at
the job site copies of all approved-for-construction drawings, specifica-
tions, and other documents which describe the remedial ac~ tion.

3

,

!
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9.8 RECORD ORAWINGS en =*

The RAC shall develop QA procedural systems to assure the use of auth-
orized (approved-for-construction) drawings and specifications and the
maintenance of current record drawings.. Two full-sized sets of contract
drawings shall be used by the RAC for this purpose. All variations fromthe contract drawings shall be depicted. Generally, the drawings shall
reflect only such changes and/or corrections to data and dimensions shown
on contract drawings. Where the contract specifications or drawings per-

.

mit optional use of more than one type of material or equipment, the type
of material or equipment installed shall be shown on the drawings. Tne

-

drawings shall be maintained in a current condition at all times, and
shall be made available for review by the DOE at all times. Variations
from the contract drawings shall be shown in the contract working drawings ''

and shall be incorporated into the record drawings. Upon physical comple-
tion of the contract work, two reproducible copies of these drawings shall
be furnished to 00E.

9.9 MATERIAL CERTIFICATION

The technical specifications may require that certain materials be
certified. Two types of certifications that may be specified are:

o Certificate of compliance.

o Certified material test . report (CMTR) . When a CMTR is requested
from the RAC or its subcontractors, it shall be accompanied by a
certificate of compliance certifying that the tested material is
actually that material incorporated in the work.

9.10 QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM VERIFICATION

Verification of the QA Program implementation by DOE may be accom-
plished by:

Review of daily or weekly summary reports.o

o On-site inspections and surveillance,

o Periodic audits.

Acceptance of DOE QA recommendations based on DOE QA audits of RACo

activities.

o Any combination of the above.

't
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Response

An additional field program was conducted in May,1985, to collect data
to better characterize the following areas:

-

1. Infiltration. -

2. Vertical pemeability and unsaturated flow,
3. Attenuation properties of the site subsurface materials.i

_

These data will be transmitted as soon as they become available.
,

Coment
' Section 5.0, Page 20 What is the significance of second paragraph? Is

~

buffering capacity being determined, and for what use?

Response

The measured high natural pH values in the ground water have little
1 buffering capacity (or ability to withstand chemical changes). The first

sentence postulates how this ground water chemistry was generated by infil-
tration through basalts _ in the Fremont Mountains. The effect of mixing
tailings pore water with the natural ground water can be simulated using

| PHREEQE, a geochemical model that predicts the equilibrium chemical species
i and concentration in a mixed solution. The results of the simulation measure

the buffering capacity or the ability of the ground water to assimilate the
4

i tailings seepage without creating large perturbations in the concentrations or
types of species found in the existing natural ground water.'

This simulation will be run if it is expected that certain mobile
contaminant species will reach the water table. This will be detemined from
ongoing water-level measurements, from attenuative study data, and from
infiltration and unsaturated flow information.

t

,

i

i

1

'
,

,
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i 9.0 QUALITY ASSUR ANCE |.

| /
|

9.1 GENERAL

The Remedial Action Contractor (RAC) shall provide and maintain an ef-
fective quality assurance (QA) program and procedural systern which will as-
sure that all work, materials, supplies, and services required under the
contract confom to contract _ requirements, whether constructed or pro-

.

cessed by the RAC or its subcontractors or procured by subcontractors or
. vendors. .The RAC shall perfom or have performed adequate inspections and

tests as will ensure and substantiate that all work, materials, supplies,
and services conform t'o contract requirements.

4

The RAC shall furnish a QA test and inspection plan which defines the
health, safety, and environmental activities to be incorporated into the
design and/or perfomed during construction to ensure contract compliance
and site certification. Test and inspection requirements shall be ap-s

proved by the DOE prior to the start of any physical job site construction
work under this contract. If the RAC revises the plan, the RAC shall con-
currently furnish a copy of the revision to the DOE -for approval prior to
implementing the revision on work under the contract.

9.2 QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN,

Before construction operations are started, the RAC shall meet with
the authorized DOE QA representative to review and discuss the RAC's pro-
posed project QA plan. The meeting shall develop mutual understanding rel-3

; ative to details of the individual site plan requirements including the
formats to be used for recording and reporting tests and--inspections, ad-,

ministration of the plan, personnel assignments, and the interrelation-
ship between the RAC and the 00E QA representative. Tne RAC shall furnish
a list of the procedures' required to implement the project pl an . This
list shall include, at a minimum, procedures for data collection,
analyzing samples, inspection and testing, and formats of reports to be
used.,

.h

9.3 CAILY INSPECTION REPORT *

The RAC shall prepare a daily report for every day worked, and a week-
ly summary report covering the RAC and/or subcontractor's operations in an
appropriate fomat. These daily reports shall be maintained at the site
until work is complete. These logs shall provide complete and factual ev-
idence that continuous, effective quality control construction inspections

'

and tests have been performed, including but not limited to: 1) the type'

and number of inspections and tests involved, 2) results of inspections
and tests, 3) nature of deficiencies requiring corrections, and 4) correc-
tive actions taken or to be taken..

'

The RAC shall maintain current records of all -inspections and shall
! furnish, as part of the files at the end of the project, copies of the in-

spection reports and all other files appropriate to each individual sub-

i

!

!

|
'
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